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Taking AIM
Entertainment One Ltd is a leading 
international entertainment content  
and distribution business operating  
in Canada, the UK, Europe and the US.

Since listing on AIM in March 2007 the Group  
has undergone a period of transformation and  
is successfully executing its strategy to build  
the leading independent entertainment content 
ownership and distribution business.

The Group is split into two divisions – Entertainment 
and Distribution. The Entertainment division focuses 
on the exploitation of content rights in filmed 
entertainment and music. The Distribution division 
focuses on the physical distribution of entertainment 
product in Canada and the US.
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The journey so far…
This has been an action packed first year 
for the Group. The business has become a 
significant player in filmed entertainment 
following acquisitions in Canada, the UK and 
Europe and has further consolidated its 
position as a leading independent music 
record label and physical entertainment 
distribution business in Canada and the US.

5 July 2007 
Entertainment One acquires 

Contender Entertainment 

Group, a rights ownership and 

exploitation business and a 

leading independent distributor 

of DVD content in the UK, for 

£49.1 million.

17 August 2007
Entertainment One acquires 

Seville Entertainment Inc.,  

a leading Canadian film 

distribution company and 

entertainment rights owner, for 

C$5.2 million (£2.5 million). 

14 May 2007 
Entertainment One announces 

acquisition of Navarre 

Entertainment Media Inc. a 

distributor of independent 

music labels in the US for a total 

consideration of US$6.5 million.

29 March 2007
Admission to trading on AIM upon 

completion of the acquisition of 

the operations of Entertainment 

One Income Fund for a total 

consideration of C$194 million. 
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 Revenue Underlying EBITDA

Pro forma1 £292.1m £21.5m
Reported2  £264.4m £18.6m
1.  Pro forma results are based on trading from 1 April 2007 to 31 March 2008 for all businesses owned by the Group during the period.  

2. Reported results are based on the audited statutory results of the Group. 

20 and 27 March 2008
Entertainment One announces 

that it has agreed output deals 

with the independent studios 

THINKFilm and Yari Film Group.

9 January 2008
Entertainment One announces 

agreement to acquire the 

Benelux distribution company, 

RCV Entertainment, with a long-

term all rights library of 1,900 

titles for a total consideration of  

€41.5 million. 

20 September 2007
Entertainment One announces  

a multi-territory all rights 

agreement with Summit 

Entertainment, a leading 

Hollywood studio, to exclusively 

distribute all titles released by 

Summit for the UK and Canada 

for the next 3 years.

Released by Seville

Entertainment One Annual Report & Accounts 2008



A winning strategy
Entertainment One’s strategy is to become 
the world’s leading independent content 
ownership and distribution business. 

The strategy is to acquire, own and exploit 
entertainment rights across the spectrum of 
distribution channels through both organic  
growth and the acquisition of established content 
ownership and distribution businesses in the  
world’s developed markets.

There is an opportunity to create an international 
content rights distribution infrastructure through the 
consolidation of independent film distributors in 
different territories around the world. Such 
infrastructure offers an alternative to the major studios 
that has the scale and financial security to support film 
producers while at the same time creating a business 
able to command a stronger, more competitive 
position in the market allowing for reduced acquisition 
costs, improved cost efficiencies, greater access to 
capital and lower portfolio risk.

Entertainment One has started delivering on this 
consolidation strategy with the acquisitions already 
completed and has identified further opportunities in 
English speaking and European markets.
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Strategy
Entertainment One’s goal is to become  
the world’s leading independent content 
ownership and distribution business 

The strategy is to acquire, own and exploit entertainment rights 
across the spectrum of distribution channels (including movie 
theatres, home entertainment, television and digital delivery 
platforms) through both organic growth and the acquisition of 
established content ownership and distribution businesses in 
key international markets.

The Board believes that the role of the content distributor offers 
the best risk/return profile within the entertainment value chain. 
The distributor can diversify risk through the ownership of 
multiple rights but also contracts to own the content for long 
periods of time (up to 25 years) across all media channels. The 
Board has no intention to undertake film production but would 
consider television production in certain territories where the 
circumstances dictate an acceptable risk/return profile.

Management has identified an opportunity to create an 
international distribution infrastructure through consolidation  
in different territories around the world. Such an infrastructure 
offers content owners an alternative to the major studios having 
the scale and security to support the producer’s film financing 
requirements whilst creating a business able to command a 
stronger, more competitive position in the market allowing for 
reduced content acquisition costs, improved cost efficiencies, 
greater access to capital and lower portfolio risk.

Entertainment One has started delivering on this consolidation 
strategy with four acquisitions having already been completed 
and has identified additional English-speaking and European 
markets with opportunities for further acquisitions. Establishing 
a presence in emerging markets will only form part of the 
expansion plans when the timing for entry into these markets  
is deemed to be appropriate.

The growth of the Group through both organic investment and 
additional strategic acquisitions will allow it to leverage its scale 
to deliver improved margins. As the business expands it will 
become a more attractive partner to film producers which in 
turn will allow the Group to access more film content. As the 
scale of the Group increases, its ability to negotiate increased 
revenues and reduced costs through supply side efficiencies 
will improve, in particular lowering print and advertising  
(“P&A”) expenditure.

The Group’s Distribution businesses continue to be leaders  
in their respective markets providing a solid foundation as the 
Entertainment division expands. Their strategies focus on 
improving operational efficiency and working capital 
management while continuing to maximise revenues. 
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Organic Growth
>  Single picture acquisitions 

from independent producers
>  Long-term output deals with 

independent producers
>  Acquisition of film and 

television libraries

Acquisition
>  Acquisition of established 

content businesses  

in target territories

International Content 

Ownership and 

Distribution



Our strategic 
progress since 
listing on AIM  
has been 
transformational  
and has positioned 
the Group for strong 
future growth.
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Darren Throop
Chief Executive Officer
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Marketplace

The global entertainment market continues to grow with 2007 
seeing growth in filmed entertainment and music continuing  
to migrate from the physical to digital format.

The outlook is positive with growth forecast in both the film  
and music markets. 

Filmed Entertainment
The filmed entertainment market forecast remains positive  
with growth expected in all of the major exploitation windows 
including movie theatres, home entertainment and television.  
In addition the change in formats, as the digital and internet 
channels develop, is expected to provide additional opportunities 
for market growth, although at present these represent only a 
small percentage of the overall market. As the Group expands its 
ownership of filmed entertainment rights it will be well positioned 
to take advantage of these market opportunities.

The overall size of the global filmed entertainment market  
based on gross consumer receipts is valued at over $100 billion 
and is dominated by the US market which accounts for 46% of 
the market. It is estimated that $51 billion of this total is earned  
by distributors with independent distributors sharing 28% of  
this total, giving them a market valued at $14.6 billion of which 
management believe the Group’s target market size is $4 billion. 
 
The breakdown of the global filmed entertainment market  
by exploitation window highlights the importance of home 
entertainment (DVD) which accounts for approximately 53%  
of all revenues. The theatrical and television broadcast windows 
account for approximately 25% and 22% respectively. Video on 
demand (VOD) and Internet TV (IPTV) currently account for only 
a small part of the market. 
 

Market forecasts predict growth across all filmed entertainment 
exploitation windows, with the total market increasing to  
$115 billion by 2012. This growth is primarily the result of the 
development of the VOD/IPTV window but is also supported  
by the onset of Blu-Ray and the expansion of the digital cinema 
experience. This growth also highlights the change in the mix of 
film production toward independent films and the increasing 
importance of the international markets. The Board believes that 
this provides strong support for the Group’s strategy.

Music
The US music market continues to develop as the channels  
shift from a physical to digital format. The digital market now 
accounts for approximately 25% of US music revenues. The US 
market is forecast to grow over the long term from $10.5 billion 
in 2007 to $11.3 billion in 2011, but in the short term will see a 
slight decline as the fall in physical sales continues to outpace 
the rapid growth of digital revenues. The Board believes the  
size of this market and the Group’s ability to exploit growing 
digital revenues provide an ongoing opportunity for the  
music business.

Market data on pages 9, 10 and 11 for filmed entertainment based on Oliver & Ohlbanum 

report “From Middlemen to Mini Majors – Prospects for global, independent film 

distribution to 2012”.

Market data for music based on PWC report “Global Entertainment and Media Outlook: 

2007–2011”.
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The opportunity  
to build a multi-
territory content 
ownership and 
distribution 
infrastructure is 
enhanced by the 
positive forecast 
market trends.
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Business Performance
The Group has undergone a year of 
transformation and is successfully
executing its strategy

Since listing on AIM the business has become a significant 
player in filmed entertainment distribution following acquisitions 
in Canada, the UK and Europe and has further consolidated  
its position as a leading independent music record label and 
physical entertainment distribution business in Canada and  
the US. 

The Group is split into two divisions, Entertainment and 
Distribution. The Entertainment division focuses on the 
exploitation of content rights in filmed entertainment and  
music while the Distribution division focuses on the physical 
distribution of entertainment product in Canada and the US.

Financial overview
The results for the period reinforce the combined strength  
of the Group with the Distribution business providing a solid 
foundation for the growth of the Entertainment division, which 
has benefited from the contribution of acquisitions completed 
during the period.

Reported revenue for the period is £264.4 million with 
underlying EBITDA of £18.6 million and a loss before tax of  
£7.7 million. Due to the number of acquisitions within Filmed 
Entertainment during the period the business review focuses on 
unaudited pro forma performance which includes the results of 
all businesses as if they had been owned by the Group for the 
full trading period.

The Group has performed in line with management 
expectations in this period of significant change, delivering 
strong growth in pro forma operating EBITDA of 23% to  
£25.6 million.

1.  Reported results are the audited statutory results for the Group.

2.  Pro forma results are unaudited and are based on trading from 1 April 2007 to  

31 March 2008 for all businesses owned by the Group during that period. Prior year 

comparatives are stated on the same basis and equivalent trading period.

3.  Constant foreign exchange rates present the prior year comparatives at the same rate 

as the current year. 

4.  Operating EBITDA is the loss before tax before Group costs, share-based payment 

charges, interest, one off items, depreciation and amortisation of intangible assets.

5.  Group Costs are costs (excluding share-based payment charges) that cannot be 

allocated to a specific operating division.

6.  Underlying EBITDA is the loss before tax before share-based payment charges, 

interest, one off items, depreciation and amortisation of intangible assets. 

Entertainment
The Group’s Entertainment division operates in Filmed 
Entertainment and Music. 

Filmed Entertainment
In less than a year the Filmed Entertainment division has 
established itself as a significant player in the global film 
entertainment market following the acquisitions of: 

 Contender Entertainment Group (“Contender”) which was 
acquired in July 2007 for £49.1 million and established a UK 
presence for the Group. Contender is one of the leading 
independent filmed entertainment distributors in the UK with 
the capability to exploit content across all windows, a library 
of over 500 television and film rights and is the creator of  
the very successful childrens’ television programmes Peppa 
Pig and Tractor Tom, for which it owns worldwide rights  
in perpetuity.

 Seville Pictures (“Seville”) which was acquired in August 2007 
for £2.5 million, is a leading film distribution business and 

•

•

Summary Income Statement for the period to 31 March 2008

 Pro forma2

  Actual  Constant  
 Reported1 Exchange Rates Exchange Rates3

 2008 2008 2007   2007 
 £000 £000 £000 % £000 %

Revenue 264,375 292,050 288,537 1 293,600 (1)

Operating EBITDA4   22,654 25,572 20,548 24 20,830 23

Group costs5  (4,034)  (4,034)    

Underlying EBITDA6  18,620  21,538    
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content owner in Canada. Seville exploits filmed content 
across all windows and also has a film library of over 700 
films, including worldwide rights to over 100 films. 

 RCV Entertainment (“RCV”) which was acquired in January 
2008 for £31.4 million is a leading independent Benelux film 
distributor and content owner with a long-term library of circa 
1,900 feature films in all media including theatrical, home 
entertainment, television and new media. Its focus is on 
acquiring titles from independent US producers.

The benefits of developing a multi-territory infrastructure can 
already be seen through the announcement in September 2007 
of a three year output deal for the UK and Canada with Summit 
Entertainment, the independent Hollywood studio. This deal 
alone will deliver approximately 25 movies over the next three 
years in both the UK and Canada and will be a strong driver  
of growth. Future titles include Sex Drive (starring James 
Marsden), Twlight (starring Kristen Stewart) and Knowing 
(starring Nicolas Cage).

 In addition the Group has been successful in signing a strong 
slate of new film and television properties including Edge  
of Darkness (starring Mel Gibson), Law Abiding Citizen (starring 
Gerrard Butler), The Marc Pease Experience (starring Ben Stiller), 
as well as Eddie the Eagle (starring Steve Coogan) and Mr Nice 
(starring Rhys Ifans). The business is seeing a commercial 
benefit from multi-territory acquisitions and has also been able  
to deliver improved cost efficiencies as a result of increasing the 
Group’s operational scale. 

In March the Group announced another two Canadian output 
deals with Yari Film and THINKFilm. These, along with Summit 
Entertainment, underline the success of the business in 
establishing itself in the film distribution market. Future releases 
from Yari Film include Nothing But the Truth (starring Kate 
Beckinsdale and Matt Dillon) and from THINKFilm Bordertown 
(starring Jennifier Lopez and Antonio Banderas). As part of the 
THINKFilm deal Entertainment One also acquired THINKFilm’s 
library rights for Canada. The library of 235 critically acclaimed 
and commercially proven titles includes the hit movies 
Crouching Tiger, Hidden Dragon and The Assassination  
of Richard Nixon.

•

Key Performance 
Indicators
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Business Performance
continued

Reported revenue in the period is £53.0 million with operating 
EBITDA of £7.5 million. Pro forma revenue was £80.7 million  
with pro forma operating EBITDA pre content amortisation of  
£25.2 million and pro forma operating EBITDA of £10.4 million. 
The EBITDA performance reflects the impact of the strategy to 
increase investment in film content and the associated film P&A 
costs which get expensed as incurred on the release of a film. 
Investment in content rights, which is the amounts paid to 
producers to secure film rights, is higher than the prior year 
reflecting the Group’s strategy.

More specifically the performance is driven by the results from 
the Group’s acquisitions. 

 Contender had a good year driven by the success of  
DVD titles such as Life on Mars and Series 6 of Spooks.  
In addition Peppa Pig, the pre school cartoon series, 
announced a broadcast deal with US network Noggin (owned 
by Nickelodeon) and grew licensing and merchandising 
activities. Looking forward the growth in the film slate which 
includes Franklyn (starring Ryan Phillippe) and Travelling 
(starring Jennifer Aniston), in combination with the new 
childrens’ TV animation programmes, Humf and Little 
Kingdom, provide an exciting line up for further top line 
growth in the business.

•

 RCV also performed well with a further expansion of its film 
library from the release of top titles including The Golden 
Compass, Hairspray, Fracture and Rendition. The strength of 
the library continued to support the strong performance of 
the business. The line up for the forthcoming year again looks 
positive with titles including Defiance (starring Daniel Craig) 
and Bangkok Dangerous (starring Nicolas Cage).

 
 Seville, which now includes the results of the Group’s video 
label Paradox, expanded its film investment activity. In 
particular it released two larger titles, P2 and Penelope,  
which impacted EBITDA as upfront P&A costs were 
expensed on release of the films during the period. The 
renewal and expansion of the output deal with Image through 
Paradox, announced in December 2007, provides rights to 
Image product in all major windows including digital rights 
through to 2012. The upcoming year will see further growth 
with a significant increase in the number of releases including 
titles such as The Lonely Maiden (starring Morgan Freeman) 
and Assassination of a High School President (starring 
Mischa Barton).

Music
The Music division represents the results of the Group’s US 
record label Koch Records which has over 15,000 active tracks 
in its library. Koch Records’ business model focuses on 
attracting and developing artist talent and maximising earnings 
through its low cost infrastructure. 

•

•

Filmed Entertainment – Financial Overview for the period to 31 March 2008

 Pro forma

  Actual  Constant  
 Reported Exchange Rates Exchange Rates

 2008 2008 2007   2007 
 £000 £000 £000 % £000 %

Revenue 53,036 80,712 79,356 2 81,643 (1)

Operating EBITDA 

pre content amortisation   13,460 25,192 27,511 (8) 27,995 (10)

Operating EBITDA  7,449 10,367 12,727 (19) 13,074 (21)

Investment in content   10,616 20,300 15,923 27 17,738 14
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Trading over the period has been robust with a solid revenue 
performance relative to the market of £22.1 million, and strong 
growth in operating EBITDA to £1.8 million. This has been driven 
by artist successes such as DJ Khaled, Unk and Jim Jones and 
growing digital sales which now account for over 29.2% of 
revenues. 

Distribution
The Distribution division delivered strong results through its  
two operating businesses – Entertainment One Canada (“E1 
Canada”) and Koch Entertainment. Overall revenues were up 
11% at £202.5 million with operating EBITDA up £8.1 million to 
£14.2 million.

£25.3m
Pro forma Investment in content rights 
(2008 financial year)

3,721 films
Library

Distribution – Financial Overview for the period ended 31 March 2008

   Actual  Constant  
   Exchange Rates  Exchange Rates

  20081 20072   2007 
  £000 £000 % £000 %

Revenue  202,508  181,429  12  183,193  11

Operating EBITDA   14,222   6,168  131  6,111  133

1. Reported results are the audited statutory results for Distribution.

2. Prior period comparatives are for the trading period 1 April 2006 to 31 March 2007 

and are unaudited.

Key Performance Indicators
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Music – Financial Overview for the period to 31 March 2008

   Actual  Constant  
   Exchange Rates  Exchange Rates

  20081 20072   2007  
  £000 £000 % £000 %

Revenue   22,089 22,867 (3) 21,568 2

         

Operating EBITDA pre  

content amortisation  6,046 5,891 3 6,040 –

     

Operating EBITDA 1,771 784 126 739 140

       

Investment in content 4,965 4,302 15 4,245 17

1. Reported results are the audited statutory results for Music.

2. Prior year comparatives are for the trading period 1 April 2006 to 31 March 2007  

and are unaudited.
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Business Performance
continued

Distribution – Canada
This has been a positive year for E1 Canada driven by a strong 
box office performance in Canada in 2007 which delivered good 
DVD sales. The business has continued to develop as a result  
of its strong market position. The focus has been on growing 
revenues through increasing market share whilst improving the 
efficiency of the operating model. During the year E1 Canada 
has welcomed new customers and expanded its Vendor 
Managed Inventory services. In addition, E1 Canada  
has enhanced its operational performance through the 
rationalisation of its distribution infrastructure which in June 
2007 saw the closure of the Winnipeg operation and in March 
2008 the announcement of the consolidation of its operations in 
Western Canada. The business is also focused on improving 
systems to drive further operational performance in particular 
the management of inventory stock turn. The success of these 
initiatives will allow the business to continue to deliver a solid 
financial performance. 

Distribution – US
The Group’s US distribution business, operated through Koch 
Entertainment, further strengthened its position as the leading 
independent distributor in the US through a deal with Navarre 
that consolidated 70 exclusive independent distribution 
contracts into the Koch business. This enabled the business  
to continue its success despite the ongoing challenges of the 
physical music market. In addition, growth of digital sales 
supported the improved performance of the business. Koch 
Entertainment continues to focus on driving improved operating 
efficiencies and delivering reduced returns processing costs as 
well as benefits to cash management in the 2009 financial year. 
The business is well positioned to take advantage of video 
opportunities as they develop over the coming period.
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Outlook
The outlook for the year is positive and it is expected there 
will be further acquisition led growth as the business 
continues to execute its strategy. 

Further business acquisitions, both within new and 
existing territories, are expected and will further enhance 
the scale of the business in the film and TV markets and 
also ensure that the Filmed Entertainment division can 
maximise the operating and financial upsides that a multi-
territory infrastructure offers. In tandem with this activity 
there will be an increase in the investment in content rights. 

The Group plans to spend in excess of £40.0 million on 
content rights across the Group in the 2009 financial year, 
up from £25.3 million (on a pro forma basis) in 2008. This 
increased investment will be focused on film content 
acquisitions which will attract increased year on year  
P&A costs as the movies are released theatrically but will 
generate strong revenues. Across the Group the plan is  
to release upward of 238 films.

Looking forward the Distribution division is focused  
on maintaining steady growth as markets develop 
including reviewing digital opportunities, and will build  
on this with further improvements in operating efficiencies, 
in particular focused on stock and working capital 
management.

£40m

238 films
Future releases

Planned investment in content rights
(2009 financial year)

Key Performance Indicators

In excess of
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Financial Review

Reported revenue for the period was £264.4 million with 
underlying EBITDA of £18.6 million. Underlying profit before tax 
was £2.0 million resulting in an underlying loss per share of  
0.03 pence. The loss before tax was £7.7 million with a basic 
loss per share of 9.49 pence. 
 

Depreciation and amortisation
The total charge of £12.1 million includes £11.1 million in relation 
to the amortisation of intangible assets identified in the fair value 
review completed following the acquisition activity during the 
period. This is expected to increase in the 2009 financial year 
reflecting the full year’s charge for all the acquisitions made 
during the period. Depreciation was £1.0 million and will also 
increase in the 2009 financial year to reflect a full year’s charge 
following the completed acquisitions.

Share-based payments
There is a charge of £5.8 million in the period relating to share 
options awarded to all executives and the senior management 
of the Group. The majority of the options granted during the 
period relate to those awarded following the acquisition of the 
operations of Entertainment One Income Fund in March 2007. 

One off items
The Group has non-recurring costs of £2.2 million primarily 
associated with the reorganisation of the business following  
the acquisition of the operations of Entertainment One Income 
Fund in March 2007. These reorganisation costs relate to  
the restructuring of the Canadian Distribution warehouse 
infrastructure completed in June 2007 and associated 
severance costs. In addition, the Group has established  
a provision in respect of the consolidation of the Western 
Canadian Distribution facilities which include the closure  
of a further warehouse.

Net finance costs

Underlying profit before tax was £2.0 million and reflects  
a successful trading period in the underlying businesses 
acquired in March 2007. The financial results from subsequent 
acquisitions (Navarre, Contender, Seville and RCV) traded in line 
with management expectations and have been included from 
the date of acquisition. The underlying EBITDA of £18.6 million 
includes Group costs of £4.0 million which include directors’ 
remuneration and professional and advisory fees associated 
with running a publicly quoted company. As the Group 
continues to expand and develop in the new financial year  
these costs are expected to increase. 

The loss before tax of £7.7 million reflects the impact of one off  
costs of £2.2 million, non cash charges relating to the share-
based payments charge of £5.8 million and amortisation of 
intangible assets of £11.1 million.

Summary of Net Finance Costs

 £000

Interest receivable  (795) 

Interest payable on bank loans and borrowings 3,158 

Interest payable on exchangeable debentures 883 

Other finance costs 725

Underlying net finance costs 3,971

Net foreign exchange losses 776 

Fair value movements 556 

Early settlement cost on conversion of debenture 873

Net finance costs 6,176

Summary Consolidated Income Statement (Audited)

 £000

Revenue 264,375

Underlying EBITDA 18,620

Depreciation and amortisation of intangibles assets (12,074) 

Share-based payments (5,797) 

One-off costs (2,249) 

Net finance costs (6,176)

Loss before tax (7,676)

Analysed as:  

Underlying profit before tax 1,965 

Share based payment charge (5,797) 

Financing fair value movements and amortisation (722) 

Early settlement cost on conversion of debenture (873) 

One off items (2,249)

 (7,676)

Income tax expense (879)

Loss after tax (8,555)

Entertainment One Annual Report & Accounts 2008

Business Review



In a year of 
significant growth 
the business has 
delivered strong 
results and 
established a solid 
foundation for 
future development.

Giles Willits
Chief Financial Officer
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 Revenue  Underlying EBITDA

Pro forma  

£292.1m  £21.5m

Reported  

£264.4m  £18.6m

Released by Contender



Financial Review
continued

The underlying net finance costs are £4.0 million. This excludes 
fair value movements arising from marked to market adjustments  
for interest rate collars entered into by the Group as part of the 
establishment of the Group’s UK and European banking facilities, 
and the embedded equity option identified on the exchangeable 
debenture issued in January 2008. A non-recurring early 
settlement cost of £0.9 million arising on the conversion of the 
exchangeable debenture issued in March 2007, along with foreign 
exchange losses primarily associated with the retranslation of the 
Group’s Euro term loan have also been excluded for the 
purposes of calculating underlying net finance costs.

In addition, the exchangeable debenture issued in January 
2008 is amortised over the life of the financial instrument 
resulting in a £0.2 million charge (included within other finance 
costs). This amortisation represents only a three month charge 
and will therefore increase in the 2009 financial year to reflect  
a full year’s charge.

The weighted average interest rate as at 31 March 2008 was 7.6%, 
with underlying interest cover of 4.7 times of underlying EBITDA.

Tax
The total tax charge for the year was £0.9 million with an 
effective charge of 11.5%. This charge in the period primarily 
reflects the impact of non-deductible share-based payment 
charges and other costs that are incurred by the Group that  
do not attract tax relief.

Loss per share
Reported basic and diluted loss per share for the period was 
9.49 pence. Underlying basic and diluted loss per share was 
0.03 pence. This is impacted by the calculation of the weighted 
average number of shares that is, under IFRS, calculated  
from 11 January 2007, the date of incorporation. However,  
the Group did not commence trading until 29 March 2007, on 
the acquisition of the operations of Entertainment One Income 
Fund. Although not in line with the guidance in IAS 33, a trading 
period underlying basic and diluted loss per share of 0.02 pence 
has been calculated based on the weighting of shares over the 
12 month trading period. This is helpful in the understanding of 
the loss per share as it matches the trading period with the 
weighted average shares issued. 

Foreign exchange
Underlying EBITDA includes a foreign exchange gain of £0.5 
million reflecting the net impact of transactional gains or losses 
during the period. The balance sheet reflects the currency 
fluctuations on translating overseas results into pounds sterling. 
For full details of the impact of foreign currency fluctuations on 
the Group’s financial position and performance, see note 38 to 
the consolidated financial statements.

Cashflow

During the period ended 31 March 2008, the Group generated 
cash from operating activities of £28.7 million driven by the strong 
underlying EBITDA performance and an improvement in working 
capital. The cash outflow from investing activities primarily relates 
to the successful acquisition of five businesses during the period 
along with the continued investment in content rights. The cash 
inflow from financing activities reflects debt and equity required to 
fund acquisitions during the period. 

Corporate acquisitions
The five acquisitions during the period have resulted in the need 
to value intangible assets and goodwill. This has resulted in the 
creation of intangible assets of £80.0 million and goodwill of 
£78.7 million. 

The intangible assets balance is based on the allocation of the 
purchase price across defined categories including exclusive 
content agreements and libraries, exclusive distribution 
agreements and customer relationships less any amortisation 
charged during the period. 

Summary of Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

 £000

Operating activities 28,718 

Investing activities (178,792) 

Financing activities 166,558

Net cash increase in cash and cash equivalents 16,484

Net debt  

Cash at bank and in hand 16,484 

Debt (63,878)

Net debt 47,394
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Goodwill is largely attributable to the anticipated  
profitability and market share of these new businesses,  
along with the deemed value of the workforce and 
infrastructure. In addition, goodwill includes amounts 
recognised on the creation of deferred tax liabilities arising  
on the acquisition of intangible assets. 

The Group has a rigorous investment review process which 
includes full financial and legal due diligence by our professional 
advisers and review by the Acquisitions Committee and the 
Board, where necessary. The Group has clearly defined 
investment criteria which include a review of the key investment 
financial multiples, discounted cashflow valuations and a 
determination of the impact the proposed acquisition will have 
on Group earnings per share.

Investment in content rights
Content investment at the balance sheet date totalled £77.8 
million and comprised content rights acquired directly from 
producers (£43.5 million), intangible assets acquired through 
acquisition of other businesses (£29.6 million) and investment  
in programmes (£4.7 million). 

It should be noted that content rights acquired directly from 
producers are amortised in line with forecast revenues (which 
normally results in an average of 80% being amortised within  
12 months of theatrical release).

The investment in content rights during the period was  
£15.6 million and this investment has supported the Group’s 
strategy of developing a diverse library of titles available for 
exploitation over a number of years. The 2009 financial year will 
see the Group continue to build on the strategy with further 
investment of approximately £40.0 million.

Net debt
The Group’s net debt (including an exchangeable debenture) at 
31 March 2008 was £47.4 million, leveraging the business at 2.5 
times underlying EBITDA. The Group has interest bearing loans 
and borrowings at a fixed and floating rate. 

Key Performance Indicators

Operating cash flow

£28.7m
Net debt

£47.4m

Released by Seville
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Risks

The Board considers risk assessment, identification of mitigating 
actions and internal control to be fundamental to achieving the 
Group’s strategic objectives. The Corporate Governance report 
on page 31 describes the systems and processes through which 
the directors manage and mitigate risks. The Board considers 
that the principal risks to achieving its objectives are set out 
below. The Board recognises that the nature and scope of the 
risks can change and so reviews the risks faced by the Group 
as well as the systems and processes to mitigate them.

Attracting and retaining the best people
Entertainment is fundamentally a people business and the ability to 
attract, recruit and retain quality staff is a risk in a highly competitive 
labour market. We continue to invest in our people, ensuring  
that we recruit and retain the right calibre of staff with the skills, 
experience and talent to grow the business. We seek to ensure 
we have appropriate management development programmes  
to assess, manage and develop our people’s leadership skills, 
talents and experiences throughout the organisation.

Strategy execution
The entertainment industry is continually changing and the 
Group will seek to identify and anticipate risks regarding our 
assumptions and understanding of these changes, including 
economic conditions, in order to ensure the strategy remains 
appropriate. Corporate planning processes are in place to ensure 
that the strategies of the individual businesses within the Group 
are aligned and contribute to the delivery of shareholder value.

Acquisition effectiveness
A significant driver of our strategy is growth through acquisitions 
in new territories around the world and consolidation opportunities 
in our current markets. The risks associated with this approach 
are mitigated through clearly defined investment criteria, detailed 
due diligence from the Company’s professional advisers, the 
requirement, where appropriate, for management to remain 
with the target business post acquisition and through robust 
financial and operational post acquisition and integration plans. 

Content investment opportunities
An increased investment in content rights is fundamental  
to achieving the Group’s aim of providing shareholders with 
improving and sustainable returns. The continued availability  
of good quality content, particularly in relation to filmed 
entertainment, is considered as part of the corporate planning 

process. The risk of reduced availability of content is mitigated 
through the continual development of relationships with 
producers and other key stakeholders across the full spectrum 
of the entertainment industry. In addition, by following the 
current strategy of the Group the business is becoming a more 
attractive partner for the sellers of entertainment rights. 

Financial risk management 
The Board considers that the main risks arising from the 
Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign 
currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and covenant risk. The 
use of financial derivatives is governed by the Group’s policies 
approved by the Board of Directors. The Group does not use 
derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes.

The Group’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of 
changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Group uses 
foreign exchange forward contracts when appropriate, and 
otherwise uses natural hedging methods where possible, to 
minimise exposure in this area.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits  
with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit  
exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables  
and committed transactions. The Group controls credit risk by 
entering into financial instruments only with highly credit-rated 
counterparties. The Group has no significant concentrations  
of credit risks, with exposure spread over a large number  
of counterparties and customers.

In order to maintain liquidity to ensure that sufficient funds are 
available for ongoing operations and future developments, the 
Group uses a mixture of long-term and short-term debt finance. 
The Group’s policy throughout the period has been to minimise 
risk by placing funds in low risk cash deposits but also to 
maximise the return on funds placed on deposit.

The Group must comply with a number of financial covenants 
as part of their borrowing facilities. The Group monitors actual 
and forecast compliance with these covenants and makes 
regular reports to its bankers.

Further details are provided in note 38 of the consolidated 
financial statements.
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Directors

Darren Throop
Chief Executive Officer (43) 
Darren has over 20 years of executive management experience 
in the home entertainment products industry. Darren has been 
Chief Executive Officer of Entertainment One since July 2003 
and has been in the Group since 1999. Previously Darren was 
the owner of Urban Sound Exchange between 1991 and 1999 
when it was acquired by CD Plus.

Giles Willits
Chief Financial Officer (41)
Giles joined the executive board of Entertainment One in May 
2007 having previously been Director of Group Finance at  
J Sainsbury plc since 2005. Prior to joining Sainsbury, Giles 
spent six years at Woolworths Group plc where he was most 
recently Group Corporate Development Director and interim 
Group Finance Director. During his time at Woolworths Group 
he was also Finance Director of Entertainment UK Limited, the 
largest wholesale distributor of home entertainment products in 
the UK. He has previously held a number of finance and general 
management positions within Kingfisher plc and Freemans Plc. 
Giles is a chartered accountant having qualified with 
PricewaterhouseCoopers.

Patrice Theroux
President Global Filmed Entertainment (45)
Patrice has over 25 years of experience in the motion picture 
distribution industry and until June 2006 was president and 
CEO of Motion Picture Distribution LP, where he managed one 
of the world’s leading independent distribution operations, 
including MPD in Canada, Momentum Pictures in the United 
Kingdom and Aurum Producciones in Spain.

David Williams
Non-Executive Chairman (55)
David has 35 years experience in the investment market. He  
has served as chairman in both executive and non-executive 
capacities for a number of companies, both public and private. 
He has overseen the development of these companies through 
both organic and acquisitive growth as well as dealing with 
turnaround situations. David is currently chairman of Aldgate 
Capital Plc, Augean PLC, Drury Lane Capital Plc, Marwyn  
Value Investors Limited and Silverdell Plc as well as Marwyn 
Investments Group and its subsidiary companies.

Bob Allan
Non-Executive Director (61)
Between 1997 and 2006, Bob was vice-president of MDS 
Capital Corp, a North American venture capital company 
engaged in health and life science investments. Previously, Bob 
was vice-president financial operation at the laboratory services 
division of MDS Inc., a public health and life sciences company. 
Prior to joining MDS, Bob was a vice-president of Unitel 
Communications Inc. Bob is a chartered accountant and a 
member of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants.

Sir George Bain
Non-Executive Director (69)
Sir George has over 40 years of academic and professional 
experience in the field of economics and industrial relations.  
He was Principal of the London Business School between  
1989 and 1997 and President and Vice Chancellor of The 
Queen’s University Belfast between 1998 and 2004. He was 
previously a non-executive director of Blackwell Publishers Ltd, 
The Economist Group, the Northern Ireland Advisory Board of 
the Bank of Ireland, Bombardier Aerospace Shorts Brothers plc, 
Iain More Associates, and Electra Private Equity plc. He is 
currently a non-executive director of The Canada Life Group 
(UK) Ltd and Canada Life Capital Corporation.

Entertainment One Annual Report & Accounts 2008

Board of Directors



Clare Copeland
Non-Executive Director (72)
Clare is currently the chief executive of Falls Management 
Company, a commercial development and casino in Niagara 
Falls, Ontario, Canada. Clare is also chairman of Toronto Hydro 
Corporation, a Canadian electricity provider. Between 2000  
and 2002 Clare was chairman and chief executive of OSF Inc.,  
a manufacturer of retail store interiors. Between 1993 and 1999, 
he was chief executive of People’s Jewellers Corporation, a 
jewellery retailer. Clare is also currently a trustee of Chesswood 
Income Trust and RioCan Real Estate Investment Trust and a 
director of Danier Leather Inc.

James Corsellis
Non-Executive Director (37)
James is a managing partner of Marwyn Investment 
Management LLP. James was previously chief executive officer 
of icollector plc, a leading provider of live auction trading 
platforms. Over the past two years at Marwyn, James has 
undertaken 21 transactions, raising in excess of £600 million in 
acquisition funding for Marwyn backed management teams and 
special purpose acquisition vehicles. He is currently a director  
of Marwyn Investments Group Limited, Aldgate Capital Plc, 
Drury Lane Capital Plc, Concateno Plc and deputy chairman of 
Catalina Holdings Ltd and is a member of Marwyn Capital LLP.

Garth Girvan
Non-Executive Director (59)
Garth is currently a partner at the Canadian law firm McCarthy 
Tétrault LLP having joined the firm in 1978. Garth is currently a 
non-executive director of the Canadian entertainment company 
Imax Corporation and the Canadian beverage distributor Corby 
Distilleries Limited and was previously a director of Silcorp 
Limited. Garth is called as a barrister in Ontario (1978), Alberta 
(1982) and New York (1986).

Mark Opzoomer
Non-Executive Director (50)
Mark is currently CEO of Rambler Media Limited, one of the 
largest internet portals in Russia. Previously Mark was the 
Managing Director and Regional Vice-President of Yahoo! 
Europe from 2001 to 2003. Prior to joining Yahoo! Europe,  
Mark was Deputy Chief Executive of Hodder Headline plc and 
previously Commercial and Finance Director of Sega Europe 
Ltd and Commercial Director of Virgin Communications Ltd. 
Mark is also one of the founding partners and a director of Bond 
Capital Partners Ltd, a provider of late stage structured finance 
to mid-market companies in Europe. Mark is a chartered 
accountant, a member of the Canadian Institute of Chartered 
Accountants, and has an MBA from IMD, Lausanne, Switzerland. 

Mark Trachuk
Non-Executive Director (46)
Mark is currently a partner at the Canadian law firm Osler, 
Hoskin & Harcourt LLP. Mark practised in Osler’s London office 
from 1991 to 1994 and 1996 to 1999 when he was managing 
partner and spent extended periods in Asia practising in Osler’s 
Singapore office. Mark is called as a barrister and solicitor in 
Ontario (1989) and British Columbia (1993) and is qualified as  
a solicitor in England and Wales (1993).
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The directors present their report and audited financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2008.

Reporting period
The Company was incorporated on 11 January 2007 and commenced trading on 29 March 2007 upon acquisition of the 
Entertainment One Income Fund. The reporting period is from the date of incorporation to 31 March 2008.

Registered office
The registered office of Entertainment One Ltd. is Ugland House, South Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman,  
Cayman Islands.

Principal activities
The Group’s principal activity is the acquisition and exploitation of entertainment rights across all media. In addition, the  
Group owns distribution channels to retailers in territories where it can capture additional margin and improve delivery of  
products to consumers. 

Business review
The Business review sets out a comprehensive review of the development and performance of the business for the period ended 
31 March 2008 and is set out on pages 6 to 23 of this report.

Risk management and internal controls
Disclosures can be found in note 38 to the consolidated financial statements and the Corporate Governance section on page 31.

Share capital
Details of new share issues during the period are shown in note 23.

Post balance sheet events
There have been no significant post balance sheet events except as referred to in note 36 to the financial statements.

Directors
The directors who held office during the period were:

Darren Throop  Appointed 29 March 2007
Giles Willits  Appointed 29 March 2007
Patrice Theroux  Appointed 28 August 2007
Peter Pigott  Appointed 29 March 2007, Resigned 28 August 2007
David Williams  Appointed 11 January 2007
Bob Allan Appointed 29 March 2007
Sir George Bain  Appointed 29 March 2007
Clare Copeland  Appointed 29 March 2007
James Corsellis  Appointed 11 January 2007
Garth Girvan  Appointed 29 March 2007
Mark Trachuk  Appointed 29 March 2007
Mark Opzoomer  Appointed 29 March 2007

Full biographical details of the current directors are set out on pages 24 to 25.

Directors’ interests
The beneficial interests of the directors and their families in the shares of the Company are shown below. Options granted under the 
Company’s employee share plans are shown in the Directors’ Remuneration Report on pages 28 to 29. 
      At 31 March 2008

      Number of shares

Darren Throop      1,525,000

Patrice Theroux      93,457

Giles Willits      20,000

During the period, no director had any material interest in any contract of significance to the Group’s business.

Directors’ Report
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Donations
During the period the Group made charitable donations of £24,936, principally to local charities serving the communities in which 
the Group operates. The Group did not make any political donations during the period.

Policy of payment of creditors
The Group’s policy is to agree terms of payment prior to commencing trade with a supplier and to abide by those terms on the 
timely submission of satisfactory invoices. Trade creditors for the Group at 31 March 2008 were equivalent to 88 days’ purchases. 

Disabled employees
Applications for employment by disabled persons are always fully considered, bearing in mind the aptitudes of the applicant 
concerned. In the event of members of staff becoming disabled every effort is made to ensure that their employment with the 
Group continues and that appropriate training is arranged. It is the policy of the Group that the training, career development and 
promotion of disabled persons should, as far as possible, be identical to that of other employees.

Going concern
At 31 March 2008, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operation  
for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, they have adopted the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

Auditors
Deloitte & Touche LLP were appointed as auditors during the period and have indicated their willingness to continue in office.  
A resolution for their reappointment will be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

Annual General Meeting
The Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held on 24 September 2008, notice of such meeting has been sent with  
these accounts.

Statement of directors’ responsibilities for the Annual Report
The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements. The directors are required to prepare 
financial statements for the Group in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU (IFRSs). 

International Accounting Standard 1 requires that financial statements present fairly for each financial period the Group’s financial 
position, financial performance and cash flows. This requires the faithful representation of the effects of transactions, other events 
and conditions in accordance with the definitions and recognition criteria for assets, liabilities, income and expenses set out in the 
International Accounting Standards Board’s “Framework for the Preparation of Financial Statements”. In virtually all circumstances, 
a fair presentation will be achieved by compliance with all applicable IFRSs. Directors are also required to:

properly select and apply accounting policies;
 present information, including accounting policies, in a manner that provides relevant, reliable, comparable and understandable 
information; and
 provide additional disclosures when compliance with the specific requirements in IFRSs is insufficient to enable users to 
understand the impact of particular transactions, other events and conditions on the entity’s financial position and financial 
performance.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the 
financial position of the Group, for safeguarding the assets and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud 
and other irregularities. 

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the Group’s website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing 
the preparation and dissemination of financial statements differs from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Each of the persons who is a director at the date of approval of this report confirms that:

 the financial statements, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU, give a 
true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Group; and 
 the business review includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of the Group, 
together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties they face.

By order of the Board

•
•

•

•

•
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As an AIM listed company incorporated in the Cayman Islands, Entertainment One Ltd. is not required to prepare a Directors’ 
Remuneration Report. However, the Company has chosen to disclose the following information on directors’ remuneration which 
the Company considers appropriate.

Remuneration Committee
The Remuneration Committee reviews the performance of executive directors and sets the scale and structure of their 
remuneration and the basis of their service agreements with due regard to the interests of shareholders. To ensure that the 
Company’s remuneration practices are market competitive, the Committee takes advice from various independent sources.

The Board determines the remuneration of the non-executive directors with the support of external professional advice if required.

No Director participates in any discussion regarding his or her own remuneration.

Policy on executive directors’ remuneration
The policy of the Board is to provide executive remuneration packages designed to attract, motivate, reward and retain executive 
directors. The aim of the Group’s remuneration policy is to ensure that these key executives are appropriately rewarded for their 
individual contributions to the Group’s performance, commensurate with their duties and responsibilities.

The Remuneration Committee believes that shareholders’ interests are best served by providing executives with remuneration 
packages which have a significant emphasis on performance related pay, through long-term share incentive schemes. The Board 
considers that packages of this nature are consistent with prevailing practice and are necessary to retain and reward executives of 
the calibre the Group requires.

The main components of executive directors’ remuneration, which can be mirrored with senior executives, are basic salary, annual 
performance related bonus and share options. 

Basic annual salary
Each executive Director’s basic salary is reviewed annually by the Committee. In deciding upon appropriate levels of remuneration 
the Committee believes that the Company should offer average levels of base pay reflecting individual responsibilities compared to 
similar jobs in comparable companies.

Annual bonus payments
The Committee establishes the objectives which must be met for an annual cash bonus to be paid. 

Share option incentives
The Company operates a number of employee share option schemes (note 37) and the Committee has responsibility for 
supervising the schemes and the grant of share options under these schemes. In the current period the Committee made share 
option awards to key directors and employees in respect of the placing on AIM and following successful acquisitions.

Out-performance incentive plan
The Company also has an out-performance incentive plan that allocates up to £5 million to an incentive pool to be paid to executive 
directors in the future, conditional on the sale of the Company for no less than £2.25 per share or the Company’s share price 
achieving a share price of £2.25 per share following the third anniversary of Admission.

Additional benefits
The executive directors receive private medical insurance and life assurance cover. 

Giles Willits is also entitled to an annual pension allowance of 17.5% of basic salary which is payable directly into his nominated 
pension fund.

Directors’ Remuneration Report
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Directors’ emoluments
The remuneration of each of the directors for the period ended 31 March 2008 (or period that they served as directors during the 
period) is set out below:
  Salary

  and fees Bonus Benefits Total Pension

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Executive
Darren Throop  243 245 3 491 –

Giles Willits  202 225 11 438 34

Patrice Theroux  242 245 10 497 –

Peter Pigott1  51 – 2 53 –

Non-executive
David Williams  60 – – 60 –

Bob Allan  38 – – 38 –

Sir George Bain  35 – – 35 –

Clare Copeland  38 – – 38 –

James Corsellis  35 – – 35 –

Garth Girvan  38 – – 38 –

Mark Opzoomer  35 – – 35 –

Mark Trachuk  38 – – 38 –

Total  1,055 715 26 1,796 34

1. Resigned 28 August 2007.

Salary and fees shown above include fees paid in respect of duties as directors. Benefits relate mainly to the provision of Company 
cars or car allowances and private medical insurance.

Directors’ interests in share options
The interests in share options of the current executive directors at 31 March 2008 were as follows:

   Granted Exercised Forfeited at 31 March Exercise

 Scheme  in period in period in period 2008 price (£)

Darren Throop 2007 Executive Share Plan 2,702,643 – – 2,702,643 0.01

Giles Willits Employee Benefit Trust 2,577,643 – – 2,577,643 –

Patrice Theroux 2007 Executive Share Plan 2,702,643 – – 2,702,643 0.01

Peter Pigott 2007 Executive Share Plan 330,396 (36,711) (293,685) – 0.01

Total executive share options  8,313,325 (36,711) (293,685) 7,982,929 
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Statement by the directors on compliance with the code of best practice
As an AIM listed company, Entertainment One Ltd. is not required to comply with the provisions of the Combined Code on 
Corporate Governance (“the Combined Code”) that applies to companies with a full London Stock Exchange listing. However,  
the Board recognises the importance and value of good corporate governance procedures and accordingly have selected those 
elements of the Combined Code that they consider relevant and appropriate to the Group, given its size and structure. An overview 
of the Group’s corporate governance procedures is given below.

The Board
The Group is controlled through a Board of Directors, which at 31 March 2008 comprised a non-executive chairman, three 
executive directors and seven other non-executive directors and is responsible to shareholders for the proper management of the 
Company and the Group. The Chairman is David Williams and the Chief Executive Officer is Darren Throop. 

Five non-executive directors, Bob Allan, Sir George Bain, Clare Copeland, Garth Girvan and Mark Opzoomer are considered to be 
independent. The independent non-executive directors bring a wide range of experience and expertise to the Group’s activities and 
provide a strong balance to the executive directors.

The Board operates both formally, through Board and Committee Meetings, and informally, through regular contact amongst 
directors and senior executives. There is a schedule of matters that are specifically referred to the Board for its decision, including 
approval of interim and annual results, setting and monitoring strategy and examining acquisition possibilities. The Board is 
supplied with information, in a timely manner, in a form and quality appropriate to enable it to discharge its duties. 

The directors can obtain independent professional advice at the Company’s own expense in the performance of their duties  
as directors.

Board Committees
The Board Committees comprise the Audit Committee, the Remuneration Committee, the Nominations Committee and the 
Acquisitions Committee, each of which operate within defined terms of reference.

Audit Committee
The Chairman of the Audit Committee is James Corsellis with Bob Allan and David Williams as the other non-executive members. 
No one other than the Audit Committee’s Chairman and members is entitled to be present at a meeting of the Audit Committee but 
the Company’s external auditors together with the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer are also invited to attend 
the meetings. 

The Audit Committee operates under terms of reference agreed with the Board and meets at least twice a year. The Audit 
Committee considers the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and control system of the Group. It reviews the 
scope and results of the external audit, its cost effectiveness and the objectivity of the auditors. It also reviews, prior to publication, 
the interim results, preliminary announcement and the Annual Report.

Remuneration Committee
The Remuneration Committee comprises David Williams (as Chairman) and James Corsellis. The Committee meets periodically  
as required and is responsible for overseeing the policy regarding executive remuneration and for approving the remuneration 
packages for the Group’s executive directors. It is also responsible for reviewing incentive schemes for the Group as a whole. 

Nominations Committee
The Nominations Committee is chaired by James Corsellis and its other members are Clare Copeland and Mark Trachuk. The 
Nominations Committee meets as required to select and propose to the Board suitable candidates of appropriate calibre for 
appointment as directors. The Committee would normally expect to use the services of professional external advisors to help  
in the search for and selection of candidates. 

Acquisitions Committee
The Acquisitions Committee is chaired by Darren Throop with James Corsellis, Giles Willits, Patrice Theroux, Sir George Bain and 
Mark Trachuk as members. The Acquisitions Committee will source and identify potential acquisitions, negotiate the terms of any 
potential acquisition and coordinate due diligence, negotiations and preliminary documentation subject to full Board approval. 

Corporate Governance
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Board and committee meeting attendance
The table below sets out the attendance of directors at Board and committee meetings by presence or by telephone of individual 
directors.
  Full Board

  meetings Audit Remuneration Nominations Acquisitions

Directors  attended Committee Committee Committee Committee

Darren Throop  8 of 8    3 of 3

Giles Willits  8 of 8    3 of 3

Patrice Theroux  5 of 6    3 of 3

Peter Pigott1  2 of 2    

David Williams  6 of 8 3 of 3 8 of 8  

Bob Allan  7 of 8 3 of 3 8 of 8  

Sir George Bain  7 of 8    3 of 3

Clare Copeland  8 of 8   1 of 1 

James Corsellis  6 of 8 3 of 3 8 of 8 1 of 1 3 of 3

Garth Girvan  8 of 8    

Mark Trachuk  6 of 8   1 of 1 3 of 3

Mark Opzoomer  5 of 8    

1. Resigned 28 August 2007.

Shareholder communication
The Board is committed to maintaining good communications with shareholders. The executive directors maintain a regular 
dialogue with analysts and institutional investors to discuss the Company’s performance and future prospects. 

The Company responds formally to all queries and requests for information from existing and prospective shareholders.  
In addition, the Company seeks to regularly update shareholders through stock exchange announcements and wider  
press releases on its activities.

The first Annual General Meeting since the Company has been a listed entity will provide an opportunity for shareholders to address 
questions to the chairman or the Board directly. Published information, including regulatory news, is available on the Group’s 
website, www.entertainmentonegroup.com.

Risk management and internal controls
The directors are responsible for the Group’s system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness whilst the role of 
management is to implement Board policies on risk management and control. It should be recognised that the Group’s system of 
internal control is designed to manage, rather than eliminate, the risk of failure to achieve the Group’s business objectives and can 
only provide reasonable, and not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The Group operates a series of controls to meet its needs. These controls include, but are not limited to, a clearly defined 
organisational structure, a comprehensive annual strategic planning and budgeting process and detailed monthly reporting.

The annual budget is approved by the Board as part of its normal responsibilities. In addition, the budget figures are regularly re-
forecast to facilitate the Board’s understanding of the Group’s overall position throughout the year and this re-forecasting is 
reported to the Board in addition to the monthly reporting of actual results.

The Audit Committee receives reports from management and the external auditors concerning the system of internal control and 
any material control weaknesses. Any significant risk issues are referred to the Board for consideration.

When acquisitions are made, the Group’s controls and accounting policies are implemented during the first full year of ownership.

The Board has considered the need for an internal audit function, but has concluded that at this stage in the Group’s development 
the internal control systems in place are appropriate for the size and complexity of the Group.

Entertainment One Annual Report & Accounts 2008



We have audited the Group financial statements (the “financial statements”) of Entertainment One Ltd. for the period ended 
31 March 2008 which comprise the Consolidated Income Statement, the Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Cash 
Flow Statement, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the related notes 1 to 39. These financial statements have 
been prepared under the accounting policies set out therein.

This report is made solely to the Company’s members as a body, in accordance with Rule 19 of the AIM Rules for Companies. Our 
audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members those matters we are required to state to them 
in an auditors’ report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than the company and the company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we 
have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors
The directors’ responsibilities for preparing the Annual Report and the Group financial statements in accordance with applicable 
law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union are set out in the Statement of 
Directors’ Responsibilities.

Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and 
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view. We also report to you whether in our 
opinion the information given in the Directors’ Report is consistent with the financial statements. The information given in the 
Directors’ Report includes that specific information presented in the Business Review that is cross referred from the Business 
Review section of the Directors’ Report.

In addition we report to you if, in our opinion, the company has not kept proper accounting records and if we have not received all 
the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

We read the other information contained in the Annual Report as described in the contents section, and consider whether it is 
consistent with the audited financial statements. We consider the implications for our report if we become aware of any apparent 
misstatements or material inconsistencies with the financial statements. Our responsibilities do not extend to any further 
information outside the Annual Report.

Basis of audit opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices 
Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgments made by the directors in the preparation of 
the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the group’s circumstances, consistently applied 
and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order 
to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy 
of the presentation of information in the financial statements.

Opinion
In our opinion:

 the Group financial statements give a true and fair view, in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union,  
of the state of the Group’s affairs as at 31 March 2008 and of its loss for the period then ended; and
the information given in the Directors’ Report is consistent with the financial statements.

Deloitte & Touche LLP
Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors 
London, United Kingdom
24 June 2008
 

•

•

Independent Auditors’ Report to the Members of Entertainment One Ltd.
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      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

     Notes £000

Revenue     3 264,375

Cost of sales      (201,094)

Gross profit      63,281

Administrative expenses      (64,781)

Operating loss     4 (1,500)

Analysed as:

Underlying EBITDA      18,620

Amortisation of intangible assets     12,13 (11,067)

Depreciation     15 (1,007)

Share-based payment charge     33 (5,797)

One off items     5 (2,249)

      (1,500)

Finance income     6 795

Finance costs     6 (6,971)

Loss before tax      (7,676)

Analysed as:

Underlying profit before tax      1,965

Share-based payment charge     33 (5,797)

Financing fair value movements and amortisation    6 (722)

Early settlement cost on conversion of debenture    6 (873)

One off items     5 (2,249)

      (7,676)

Income tax charge     7 (879)

Loss for the period      (8,555)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent      (8,555)

Loss per share
Basic and diluted – pence     10 9.49

Underlying basic and diluted – pence     10 0.03

For the period ended 31 March 2008

Entertainment One Annual Report & Accounts 2008

Financial Statements

Consolidated Income Statement



As at 31 March 2008

      31 March 

      2008

     Notes £000

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill     11 80,681

Investment in programmes     12 4,672

Other intangible assets     13 70,465

Investments     14 319

Property, plant and equipment     15 5,031

Other receivables     17 549

Deferred tax assets     8 1,006

Total non-current assets      162,723

Current assets
Inventories     16 40,659

Investment in content rights      43,547

Trade and other receivables     17 31,585

Cash and cash equivalents     18 16,484

Total current assets      132,275

Total assets      294,998

Liabilities and equity
Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings     21 60,339

Provisions     22 272

Other payables     19 621

Deferred tax liabilities     8 9,033

      70,265

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables     19 93,368

Current tax liabilities      303

Interest bearing loans and borrowings     21 3,539

Provisions     22 907

Other financial liabilities     20 3,038

Total current liabilities      101,155

Total liabilities      171,420

Equity
Share capital     23 587

Share premium     24 126,352

Treasury shares     25 (7,819)

Warrant reserve     26 639

Currency translation reserve     27 6,705

Retained earnings     28 (2,886)

Total equity      123,578

Total liabilities and equity      294,998

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 24 June 2008.

Giles Willits
Director
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      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

     Notes £000

Operating activities
Operating loss      (1,500)

Adjustments for:

 Depreciation     15 1,007

 Amortisation of acquired intangible assets      12,13 11,067

 Amortisation of content rights       10,160

 Foreign exchange movements      (489)

 Share option charge     33 5,797

 Decrease in inventories      514

 Increase in trade and other receivables      (3,421)

 Increase in trade and other payables      5,743

 Increase in provisions      886

Net cash flow from trading activities      29,764

Income tax paid      (1,046)

Net cash from operating activities      28,718

Investing activities
Interest received      722

Acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash acquired)    29 (159,857)

Investment in content rights       (15,581)

Investment in programmes     12 (1,781)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment     15 (1,714)

Purchases of intangible software assets     13 (581)

Net cash used in investing activities      (178,792)

Financing activities
Proceeds from share issue      100,002

Loan repaid on acquisition      (3,875)

New loan advances      79,504

Loan repayments      (4,309)

Interest paid      (4,764)

Net cash from financing activities      166,558

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents     16,484

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period    18 16,484

For the period ended 31 March 2008
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 Issued    Currency

 share Share Treasury Warrant translation Retained Total

 capital premium shares reserve reserve earnings equity

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Loss for the period – – – – – (8,555) (8,555)

Shares issued during the period  552 123,238 – – – – 123,790

Consideration shares 35 7,833 – – – – 7,868

Share issue costs – (4,719) – – – – (4,719)

Purchase of own shares – – (7,819) – – – (7,819)

Foreign currency translation – – – – 6,705 – 6,705

Warrants issued during the period – – – 639 – – 639

Share option charge – – – – – 5,669 5,669

At 31 March 2008 587 126,352 (7,819) 639 6,705 (2,886) 123,578

For the period ended 31 March 2008
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For the period ended 31 March 2008

1. Nature of operations and general information
Entertainment One Ltd. and subsidiaries’ (“the Group”) principal activity is the acquisition and exploitation of entertainment rights 
across all media. In addition, the Group owns distribution channels to retailers in territories where it can capture additional margin 
and improve delivery of products to consumers. The Group is a leading international independent entertainment business currently 
operating in Canada, the United Kingdom, the United States and the Rest of Europe. Segmental information is disclosed in note 3.

Entertainment One Ltd. is the Group’s ultimate parent company and is incorporated in the Cayman Islands and is domiciled in 
Jersey. Entertainment One Ltd. shares are listed on the Alternative Investment Market of the London Stock Exchange.

Entertainment One Ltd. has presented its consolidated financial statements in Pounds Sterling (£), which is also the functional 
currency of the parent company. These consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 
24 June 2008.

2. Accounting policies
Basis of presentation
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on a going concern basis and in accordance with 
applicable International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and IFRIC interpretations (“IFRS”). As this is the 
Group’s first reporting period the disclosures required by IFRS 1 concerning the transition from local GAAP to IFRS for comparative 
periods are not required. 

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following Standards and Interpretations which have not been applied 
in these financial statements were in issue but not yet effective:

IFRS 8 – Operating Segments 
IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements revised 
IAS 23 – Borrowing costs revised 
IFRIC 11, IFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions 
IFRIC 12 – Service Concession Arrangements 
IFRIC 13 – Customer Loyalty Programmes 
IFRIC 14 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction 

The directors do not anticipate that the adoption of these standards and interpretations will have a material impact on the Group’s 
financial statements in the period of initial application.

Principal accounting policies of the Group
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs adopted by the EU and therefore the Group financial 
statements comply with Article 4 of the EU IAS Regulation. 

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Entertainment One Ltd. and its subsidiaries. The 
financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting periods as the parent company, using consistent 
accounting policies. 

Subsidiaries are consolidated in accordance with the requirements of IAS 27 and are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition 
and continue to be consolidated until the date of disposal.

Minority interests represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets not held by the Group and are presented, where  
applicable, separately in the income statement and within equity in the consolidated balance sheet, separately from parent 
shareholders’ equity. 

Jointly controlled entities are those entities over whose activities the Group has joint control, established by contractual agreement 
and are accounted for using proportional consolidation from the date that joint control commences.

All intra-group balances, transactions, income and expenses and profits and losses resulting from intra-group transactions that are 
recognised in assets, are eliminated in full.
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2. Accounting policies (continued)
The accounting policies followed by the Group are shown below:

Goodwill
Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group’s share of the net identifiable assets of the 
acquired subsidiary at the date of acquisition. 

Goodwill is stated at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units and is not 
amortised but is tested annually for impairment. Gains or losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill 
relating to the entity sold. 

Investment in programmes
Investment in programmes that are in development and for which the realisation of expenditure can be reasonably determined,  
are classified and capitalised in accordance with IAS 38, as programme development costs under non-current assets. On first 
exploitation of the property the cost of investment is reclassified as investment in programmes. Also included within investment  
in programmes are properties acquired on acquisition. 

A charge is made to write down the cost of completed programmes over their useful lives. The maximum useful life is considered to 
be 10 years.

Other intangible assets
Other intangible assets acquired by the Group are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is charged to the 
income statement on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of intangible fixed assets unless such lives are indefinite. 

Other intangible assets comprise exclusive content agreements and libraries, customer relationships, exclusive distribution rights, 
brands and trade names and non-compete agreements. 

Exclusive content agreements and libraries  5 to 15 years depending on nature and life of the rights acquired
Customer relationships 10 years
Exclusive distribution rights 5 years
Brands and trade names  10 years
Non-compete agreements  3 years 

Investments
Unlisted investments are valued at their fair value with changes in fair value recognised directly in equity until the investment is 
disposed of or is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is brought  
into the net profit or loss for the period.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at original cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is charged to write off cost 
less estimated residual value of each asset over their estimated useful lives using the following methods and rates:

Leasehold improvements Over the term of the lease
Fixtures, fittings and equipment 20% – 30% reducing balance

The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date. The gain or loss 
arising on the disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying 
amount of the asset and is recognised in income.

Impairment of assets
The Group reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets annually to determine whether 
there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of 
the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows 
that are independent from other assets, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset 
belongs. An intangible asset with an indefinite useful life is tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that 
the asset may be impaired.

For the period ended 31 March 2008
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2. Accounting policies (continued)
Investment in content rights
Investment in content rights, currently available for exploitation, are capitalised in the consolidated balance sheet if such amounts 
are considered recoverable against future revenues. These costs are amortised to cost of sales on a revenue forecast basis over a 
period not exceeding 10 years from the date of initial release. 

Amounts capitalised are reviewed at least quarterly and any portion of the unamortised amount that appears not to be recoverable 
from future revenues is written off to cost of sales during the period the loss becomes evident. 

Balances are included within current assets if they are expected to be realised within the normal operating cycle of the business. 
The normal operating cycle of the business can be greater than 12 months.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method. Net 
realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all direct estimated costs of completion and costs to be incurred in 
marketing, selling and distribution.

Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the Group’s balance sheet when the Group becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument.

Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables do not carry any interest and are stated at their nominal value as reduced by appropriate allowances for 
estimated irrecoverable amounts.

Trade and other payables
Trade payables are not interest bearing and are stated at their nominal value.

Derivative financial instruments
The Group’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. The 
Group uses derivative financial instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign exchange and interest rate movements. The Group 
does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for financial trading purposes but derivatives that do not qualify for hedge 
accounting are accounted for at fair value through the income statement. 

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value at the contract date. The gain or loss on re-measurement to fair 
value is recognised immediately in the income statement. 

Embedded derivatives
Derivatives embedded in other financial instruments or other host contracts are treated as separate derivatives when their risks  
and characteristics are not closely related to those of the host contracts and the host contracts are not measured at fair value with 
changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss. 

Equity instruments
Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Treasury shares
The Entertainment One Ltd. shares held in the Employee Benefit Trust are classified in shareholders’ equity as “treasury shares” 
and are recognised at cost. Consideration received for the sale of such shares is also recognised in equity, with any difference 
between the proceeds from sale and the original cost being taken to revenue reserves. No gain or loss is recognised in the financial 
statements on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of equity shares.

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 
All interest bearing loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly 
attributable transaction costs.

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method. 

Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the  
amortisation process.
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2. Accounting policies (continued)
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with 
original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities  
on the balance sheet.

Provisions 
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is 
probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate 
can be made of the amount of this obligation. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement. 

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where 
appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time  
is recognised as a finance cost.

Operating leases
Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to income on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Share based payments
The Group issues equity-settled and cash-settled share-based payments to certain employees. Equity-settled share-based 
payments are measured at fair value at the date of grant. The fair value determined at the grant date of equity-settled share- 
based payments is expensed on a straight line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group’s estimate of shares that  
will eventually vest.

Fair value is measured by means of a binomial valuation model. The expected life used in the model has been adjusted, based  
on management’s best estimate, for the effect of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

A liability equal to the portion of the goods or services received is recognised at the current fair value determined at each balance 
sheet date for cash-settled share-based payments.

Segmental reporting
A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that are subject to risks  
and returns that are different from those of other business segments. The Group has three business segments: entertainment, 
distribution and other.

A geographical segment is a component of the Group that operates within a particular economic environment and is subject to 
risks and returns that are different from those of components operating in other economic environments. The Group currently 
operates in four geographical segments: Canada, the United States, the United Kingdom and the rest of Europe.

Revenue recognition
Revenue represents the amounts receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, net of discounts 
and excluding value added tax (or equivalent). Revenue is derived from the licensing, marketing and distribution of feature films, 
television, video programming and music rights. Revenue is also derived from retail and merchandising sales. 

 Revenue from the exploitation of film and music rights is recognised based upon the contractual terms of each agreement. 
Revenue is recognised on a receivable basis where there is reasonable contractual certainty that the revenue is receivable and 
will be received. 
 Revenue from television licensing represents the invoiced value of licence fees which is recognised when the licence term has 
commenced, delivery to licensee has occurred and substantially all technical requirements have been met and collection of the 
fee is reasonably assured.
 Revenues from the sale of DVD, video and audio stocks are recognised at the point at which goods are despatched. A provision 
is made for returns based on historical trends.
Revenue from retail sales is recognised at the point of sale to customers.
 Revenue on licensing and merchandising sales represents the invoiced value of licence fees which is recognised when the 
licence terms have commenced and collection of the fee is reasonably assured.

Pension costs
Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are charged as an expense as they fall due. 

•

•

•

•
•
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2. Accounting policies (continued)
Foreign currencies
The individual financial statements of each Group company are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment  
in which it operates (its functional currency). For the purpose of the consolidated financial statements, the results and financial 
position of each Group company are expressed in Pounds Sterling, which is the functional currency of the Company, and the 
presentation currency for the consolidated financial statements.

In preparing the financial statements of the individual companies, transactions in currencies other than the entity’s functional 
currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange 
differences arising on the settlement of such transactions and from translating at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and 
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement. 

For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign operations are 
translated at exchange rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Income and expense items are translated at the average 
exchange rates for the period. Foreign exchange differences arising, if any, are classified as equity and transferred to the Group’s 
translation reserve. Such translation differences are recognised as income or expenses in the period in which the operation is 
disposed of.

Taxation
Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the income 
statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes 
items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted 
or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using 
the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred 
tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary 
differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial 
recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a 
transaction that affects neither the tax profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, except where the 
Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in 
the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer 
probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised. 
Deferred tax is charged or credited in the income statement, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in 
which case the deferred tax is also dealt within equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax 
liabilities. This applies when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its 
current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Significant judgements and estimates
The preparation of consolidated financial statements under IFRS requires the Group to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the application of policies and reported amounts. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical 
experience and other factors including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and assumptions which have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities are discussed below.
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2. Accounting policies (continued)
Significant judgements and estimates (continued)
Intangible assets
The Group recognises intangible assets acquired as part of business combinations at fair value at the date of acquisition. The 
determination of these fair values is based upon management’s judgement and includes assumptions on the timing and amount of 
future incremental cash flows generated by the assets and selection of an appropriate cost of capital. Furthermore, management 
must estimate the expected useful lives of intangible assets and charge amortisation on these assets accordingly.

Impairment of goodwill
The Group is required to test, at least annually, whether goodwill has suffered any impairment. The recoverable amount is 
determined based on value in use calculations. The use of this method requires the estimation of future cash flows and the choice 
of a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of these cash flows. Actual outcomes could vary.

Investment in content rights
The Group capitalises investment in content rights and releases to cost of sales on a revenue forecast basis. Amounts capitalised 
are reviewed at least quarterly and any that appear to be irrecoverable from future revenues are written off to cost of sales during 
the period the loss becomes evident. 

The estimate of future revenues depends on management judgement and assumptions based on the pattern of historical revenue 
streams and the remaining life of each contract.

Share-based payments 
The charge for share-based payments is determined based on the fair value of awards at the date of grant by use of the Binomial 
model which require judgements to be made regarding expected volatility, dividend yield, risk free rates of return and expected 
option lives. The list of inputs used in the Binomial model to calculate the fair values are provided in Note 37.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax assets and liabilities require management judgement in determining the amounts to be recognised. In particular, 
judgement is used when assessing the extent to which deferred tax assets should be recognised with consideration to the timing 
and level of future taxable income.

Income tax
The actual tax on the result for the year is determined according to complex tax laws and regulations. Where the effect of these 
laws and regulations is unclear, estimates are used in determining the liability for tax to be paid on past profits which are recognised 
in the financial statements. The Group considers the estimates, assumptions and judgements to be reasonable but this can involve 
complex issues which may take a number of years to resolve. The final determination of prior year tax liabilities could be different 
from the estimates reflected in the financial statements.

3. Business and geographical segments
Business segments
For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into two main operating divisions – entertainment and distribution. 
These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Principal activities are as follows:

Entertainment – the acquisition and exploitation of filmed entertainment and music rights across all media. 

Distribution – the ownership of distribution channels to retailers in territories and media where the Group can capture additional 
margin and improve delivery of products to consumers. 

Included within other is a non-core retail operation in Canada.
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3. Business and geographical segments (continued)
Business segments (continued)
Segment information for the period ended 31 March 2008 is presented below. 

  Entertainment Distribution Other Eliminations Consolidated

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue
External sales  47,361 187,202 29,812 – 264,375

Inter-segment sales  26,527 15,306 – (41,833) –

Total revenue  73,888 202,508 29,812 (41,833) 264,375

Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market prices.

  Entertainment Distribution Other Eliminations Consolidated

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Result
Operating EBITDA  9,220 14,222 (112) (676) 22,654

One-off costs  (359) (1,545) – – (1,904)

Depreciation and amortisation  (6,149) (5,823) (102) – (12,074)

Segment result  2,712 6,854 (214) (676) 8,676

Unallocated corporate expenses
Group costs      (4,034)

Share-based payments       (5,797)

One off costs      (345)

Operating loss      (1,500)

Finance income      795

Finance costs      (6,971)

Loss before tax      (7,676)

Tax      (879)

Loss after tax       (8,555)

Other information
Capital additions  50,297 37,386 478 – 88,161

Unallocated capital additions      58

Consolidated total capital additions      88,219

Balance sheet
Assets
Segment assets  175,868 109,787 7,207 (2,685) 290,177

Unallocated corporate assets      4,821

Consolidated total assets      294,998

Liabilities
Segment liabilities  (44,308) (48,895) (818) 2,217 (91,804)

Unallocated corporate liabilities      (79,616)

Consolidated total liabilities      (171,420)
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3. Business and geographical segments (continued)
Geographical segments
The Group’s operations are located in Canada, the United Kingdom, the United States and the Rest of Europe. The Entertainment 
division is located in all geographies. The Group’s Distribution divisions are located in Canada and the United States. 

The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s revenue by destination:
      Revenue by

      geographical

      market

      £000

Canada      171,538

United States      68,833

United Kingdom      18,645

Rest of Europe       5,359

      264,375

The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets, and capital additions, analysed by the geographical area in 
which the assets are located:
     Carrying

     amount of

     segment Capital

     assets additions

     £000 £000

Canada     111,619 32,780

United States     52,295 20,281

United Kingdom     65,470 22,419

Rest of Europe     60,793 12,681

Segment assets     290,177 88,161

Unallocated corporate assets     4,821 58

     294,998 88,219

4. Operating loss
Loss for the period is stated after charging/(crediting):
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Net foreign exchange gains      (489)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment     1,007

Amortisation of intangible assets      11,067

Employee benefits (note 33)      35,281

One off items (note 5)      2,249
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4. Operating loss (continued)
During the period the Group obtained the following services from the Company’s auditors:
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Audit fees

– Fees payable for the audit of the Company’s annual accounts     273

– Fees payable for the audit of the Company’s subsidiaries      65

Other services

– Services relating to corporate finance transactions     1,340

– Tax services      25

– Other services       115

      1,818

Charged to operating loss      580

Charged to the balance sheet      1,238

      1,818

The amounts charged to the balance sheet relate to capitalised acquisition costs treated in accordance with IFRS 3.

5. One off items
One off items are items of income and expenditure that are non-recurring and, in the judgement of management, should be 
disclosed separately on the basis that they are material, either by their nature or their size, to provide a further understanding of the 
Group’s financial performance and enable comparison of financial performance between periods. Items of income or expense that 
are considered by management for designation as one off are as follows: 
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Restructuring costs      1,648

Retention bonuses       256

Abortive acquisition costs      345

      2,249

Restructuring costs have been incurred by the Group in reorganising some businesses following acquisition in order to deliver cost 
savings. The types of costs incurred include severance and warehouse closure costs. 

Retention bonuses were included within the terms and conditions of the employment contracts of some senior managers employed 
by businesses acquired in the period. The amounts are therefore contractual and were inherited on acquisition. These amounts are 
payable as one off bonuses and will not recur.

Abortive acquisition costs include due diligence and legal costs for deals that did not complete.
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6. Finance income and finance costs
The finance income and finance costs comprise:
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Finance income

Interest receivable      795

      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Finance costs
Interest payable on bank loans and overdrafts     (3,158)

Other interest payable      (185)

Amortisation of deferred finance charges      (374)

Interest payable on exchangeable debentures     (883)

Early settlement cost on conversion of debenture (see below)    (873)

Amortisation of exchangeable debenture      (166)

Decrease in fair value of embedded equity option (note 20)     (100)

Decrease in fair value of interest rate collars (note 20)     (456)

Net foreign exchange losses      (776)

      (6,971)

On 31 July 2007, one of the Group’s subsidiaries, 4384768 Canada Inc., converted a £10 million exchangeable debenture into 
shares of the Company (note 23). An early settlement cost of £0.9 million was incurred on conversion. 

7. Tax
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Current tax      1,175

Deferred tax       (296)

      879

The charge for the period can be reconciled to the loss in the income statement as follows:
     Period ended 

     31 March 

     2008

     £000 %

Loss before tax     (7,676) 

Taxes at domestic rates applicable     (1,816) 23.7

Effect of income that is exempt from taxation     (231) 3.0

Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit   1,802 (23.5)

Effect of losses not utilised     939 (12.3)

Effect of irrecoverable withholding tax      191 (2.5)

Effect of tax rate changes     (6) 0.1

Income tax expense and effective tax rate for the period    879 (11.5)

Taxation is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions. The standard tax rates in each jurisdiction are 32.5% in 
Canada, 37.5% in the United States, 30% in the United Kingdom, 20% in Hungary, 0% in Jersey and 25.5% in the Netherlands.
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8. Deferred tax assets and liabilities
The following are the major deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised by the Group and movements thereon during the  
current period.
 Accelerated  Unused

 tax Intangible tax Share-based

 depreciation assets losses payment Other Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Acquired on acquisition 179 (11,286) 2,181 – 725 (8,201)

Credit/(charge) to income 161 2,265 (2,034) 209 (329) 272

Exchange differences 12 (282) 73 2 73 (122)

Effect of change in tax rates (1) 17 8 – – 24

At 31 March 2008 351 (9,286) 228 211 469 (8,027)

The deferred tax balances have been reflected in the balance sheet as follows:

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Deferred tax assets      1,006

Deferred tax liabilities      (9,033)

      (8,027)

Utilisation of deferred tax assets is dependent on the future profitability of the Group. 

At the balance sheet date, the Group has unrecognised deferred tax assets relating to tax losses and other temporary differences 
of £1.7 million available for offset against future profits. The assets have not been recognised due to the unpredictability of future 
profit streams. Included in the unrecognised deferred tax asset is £1.1 million relating to losses that will expire by 2018. Other losses 
may be carried forward indefinitely.

At the balance sheet date, the aggregate amount of temporary differences associated with undistributed earnings of subsidiaries 
for which deferred tax liabilities have not been recognised was £1.2 million. No liability has been recognised in respect of these 
differences because the Group is in a position to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable 
that such differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

There were no temporary differences arising in connection with interests in joint ventures.

9. Dividends
The directors are not recommending payment of a dividend.

10. Loss per share
The calculation of the basic and dilutive loss per share is based on the loss attributable to equity holders of the parent of £8.6 million 
divided by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the period which is 90,166,431. The share options and warrants 
granted during the period are not dilutive for the purposes of the loss per share calculation as defined by IAS 33.

The basic and diluted underlying loss per share have been calculated to allow shareholders to gain a further understanding of the 
trading performance of the Group. They are based on the basic and diluted loss per share calculations above, except that the 
results of the Group are adjusted for financing fair value movements and amortisation, share-based payments, the early settlement 
cost on conversion of the exchangeable debenture and one off items.
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10. Loss per share (continued)
Reconciliations of the losses used in the calculations and the loss and underlying loss per share calculations are set out below.

      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

For basic and diluted loss per share
Loss for the financial period      (8,555)

For underlying basic and diluted loss per share
Loss for the financial period      (8,555)

Add back: 

Financing fair value movements and amortisation     722

Share based payment (net of tax)      5,599

Early settlement cost on conversion of debenture (net of tax)     589

One off items (net of tax)      1,621

Underlying loss after tax      (24)

      Pence

Basic and diluted loss per share      9.49

Effect of financing fair value movements and amortisation     (0.80)

Effect of share-based payment      (6.22)

Effect of early settlement cost on conversion of debenture     (0.65)

Effect of one off items      (1.79)

Underlying basic and diluted loss per share      0.03

Trading period basic and diluted loss per share
The above calculations utilise the weighted average number of shares in issue over the long period from 11 January 2007 to 
31 March 2008. However the Group only started trading upon the acquisition of the operations of Entertainment One Income Fund 
on 29 March 2007. 

To help shareholders understand the trading performance of the Group over the 12 month trading period, a trading period loss per 
share has also been calculated for the period 29 March 2007 to 31 March 2008. Although this calculation is not in line with IAS 33  
it provides a helpful comparison as the loss for the full period also represents the trading result for this same 12 month period. 

The weighted average number of shares weighted over the 12 month trading period is 109,032,756. The losses used for the  
basic and diluted loss per share calculations were applied to the loss per share calculation for trading period basic and diluted  
loss per share. 

The trading period loss and underlying loss per share calculations are set out below.
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      Pence

Trading period basic and diluted loss per share     7.85

Effect of financing fair value movements and amortisation     (0.66)

Effect of share-based payment      (5.14)

Effect of early settlement cost on conversion of debenture     (0.54)

Effect of one off items      (1.49)

Trading period basic and diluted underlying loss per share     0.02
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11. Goodwill
      £000

Cost and carrying amount
Recognised on acquisition of a subsidiary      78,715

Exchange differences      1,966

At 31 March 2008      80,681

Goodwill includes amounts recognised on the creation of deferred tax liabilities arising on the acquisition of intangible assets  
in business combinations in accordance with IFRS 3.

Impairment testing for goodwill
Goodwill acquired in business combinations is allocated, at acquisition, to the cash generating units (CGUs) that are expected  
to benefit from that business combination. The carrying amount of goodwill had been allocated as follows: 
      Total

      £000

Entertainment       59,633

Distribution      21,048

      80,681

The Group tests goodwill annually for impairment, or more frequently if there are indications that goodwill might be impaired.

The recoverable amounts of the CGUs are determined from the value in use calculations. In assessing value in use, the estimated 
future cash flows are calculated by preparing cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial budget and three year 
forecasts and an assumed growth rate of 3%, which does not exceed the long-term average growth rate of the relevant markets. 
The terminal value of the cash flow is then calculated by discounting using an appropriate weighted average cost of capital. If the 
recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its 
recoverable amount. Any impairment losses are recognised in the income statement as an expense.

Key assumptions used in value in use calculation
The calculations of the value in use for both cash-generating units are most sensitive to the operating profit, discount rate and 
growth rate assumptions.

Operating profits – Operating profits are based on budgeted increases in revenue resulting from new investment in content rights 
and growth in the relevant markets.
 
Discount rates – Discount rates reflect management’s estimate of the risks specific to each unit. This is the benchmark used by 
management to assess operating performance and to evaluate future investment proposals. In determining appropriate discount 
rates for each unit, regard has been given to the yield on a 10-year government bond at the beginning of the budgeted year.

Growth rate estimates – Rates are based on the most recent financial budget and three year forecast and the assumed growth rate 
of 3% beyond the end of year 3. 

Sensitivity to change in assumptions
With regard to the assessment of value in use of both cash-generating units management believes that there is no reasonable 
possibility that any change in the above key assumptions would cause the carrying value of the units to materially exceed their 
recoverable amount.
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12. Investment in programmes
      Investment in

      programmes

      £000

Cost
Acquisition of subsidiaries       3,856

Additions      1,781

At 31 March 2008      5,637

Amortisation
Charge for the period      (965)

At 31 March 2008      (965)

Carrying amount 
At 31 March 2008      4,672

13. Other intangible assets 
 Exclusive

 content Trade Exclusive  Non-

 agreements names distribution Customer compete

 and libraries and brands agreements relationships agreements Software Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost
Acquisition of subsidiaries 31,691 7,345 17,172 15,419 4,515 – 76,142

Additions – – – – – 581 581

Exchange differences 740 333 831 1,746 317 – 3,967

At 31 March 2008 32,431 7,678 18,003 17,165 4,832 581 80,690

Amortisation
Charge for the period (2,829) (630) (3,381) (1,690) (1,569) (3) (10,102)

Exchange differences (22) (8) (45) (27) (21) – (123)

At 31 March 2008 (2,851) (638) (3,426) (1,717) (1,590) (3) (10,225)

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2008 29,580 7,040 14,577 15,448 3,242 578 70,465

14. Investments
Other investments comprise the following, all of which are classified as available-for-sale.
      Total

      £000

Unlisted investments      319
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15. Property, plant and equipment
    Fixtures,

   Leasehold fittings and

   improvements equipment Vehicles Total

   £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost
Acquisition of subsidiaries   504 3,584 57 4,145

Additions   99 1,605 10 1,714

Disposals   – (7) – (7)

Exchange differences   56 136 7 199

At 31 March 2008   659 5,318 74 6,051

Depreciation
Charge for the period   (106) (882) (19) (1,007)

Exchange differences   (1) (11) (1) (13)

At 31 March 2008   (107) (893) (20) (1,020)

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2008   552 4,425 54 5,031

16. Inventories
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Finished goods      40,659

17. Trade and other receivables
Current 
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Trade receivables      24,264

Less: Amounts provided for doubtful debts      (797)

      23,467

Other receivables      1,735

Prepayments and accrued income      6,383

      31,585
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17. Trade and other receivables (continued)
Non-current
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Other receivables      549

Trade receivables are generally non-interest bearing, however, interest may be charged on overdue balances in certain 
geographies. The average credit period taken on sales is 58 days.

Trade receivables are provided for based on estimated irrecoverable amounts, determined by reference to past default experience. 

Included in the Group’s trade receivable balance are debtors with a carrying amount of £5.8 million which are past due at the 
reporting date for which the Group has not provided as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the amounts 
are still considered recoverable. 

Ageing of past due but not impaired receivables:
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Less than 60 days      3,330

Between 60–90 days      622

More than 90 days      1,872

Total      5,824

The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances. 

Movement in the amounts provided for doubtful debts:
      £000

Acquired during the period      (1,304)

Impairment losses recognised      (40)

Impairment losses reversed      265

Amounts recovered during the period      52

Amounts written off as uncollectable       347

Exchange differences      (117)

Balance at 31 March 2008      (797)

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable the Group considers any change to the credit quality of the trade receivable 
from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. 

Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored by individual operating divisions on an  
ongoing basis. The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a large number of 
counterparties and customers. 
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17. Trade and other receivables (continued)
Ageing of impaired receivables:
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Less than 60 days      (30)

Between 60–90 days      (3)

More than 90 days      (764)

Total      (797)

Trade and other receivables are held in the following currencies as at 31 March 2008, with those balances held in currencies other 
than Pounds Sterling converted at the exchange rate at the balance sheet date:

 Pounds  Canadian US

 Sterling Euros Dollars Dollars Other Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Current  2,795 6,582 12,114 10,086 8 31,585

Non-current – – 183 366 – 549

 2,795 6,582 12,297 10,452 8 32,134

The directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximates to their fair value.

18. Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents are held in the following currencies (those held in currencies other than Pounds Sterling have been 
converted at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date):
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Pound Sterling      3,925

US Dollar      3,127

Canadian Dollar      6,903

Euros      2,517

Other currencies      12

      16,484

The credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings assigned by 
international credit-rating agencies.

The directors consider that the carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates to their fair value. 
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19. Trade and other payables 
Current
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Trade payables      66,133

Accruals and deferred income      19,083

Other payables      8,152

      93,368

Non-current
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Other payables      621

Trade and other payables principally comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and ongoing costs. The average credit 
period taken for trade purchases is 88 days. For most suppliers no interest is charged but for overdue balances interest is charged 
at various interest rates.

The Group has financial risk management policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid within the credit timeframes.

Trade and other payables are held in the following currencies (those held in currencies other than Pounds Sterling have been 
converted at the exchange rate at the balance sheet date):

 Pounds  Canadian US

 Sterling Euros Dollars Dollars Other Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Current  12,321 11,894 47,247 21,900 6 93,368

Non-current – – 621 – – 621

 12,321 11,894 47,868 21,900 6 93,989

The directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other payables approximates to their fair value.

20. Other financial liabilities
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Interest rate collar      456

Embedded equity option      2,582

      3,038

The Group puts in place interest rate collars (“collars”) to limit excessive interest rate risk. The notional principal amounts of the 
outstanding collars at 31 March 2008 were €14.4 million and £10.0 million. The collars carry cap rates varying from 4.75% (Euro) to 
7.00% (Pounds Sterling) and floor rates varying from 2.99% (Euro) to 6.25% (Pounds Sterling). These collars are recognised at fair 
value which is determined using discounted cash flow method based on market data. The currency split of the marked to market 
values collar was £447,514 (Pounds Sterling) and £8,368 (Euro).

The embedded equity option arising from the exchangeable debenture (note 21) has been recognised at fair value. The fair value of 
£2.6 million was determined using the binomial model based on available market data as at 31 March 2008.
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21. Interest bearing loans and borrowings
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Bank borrowings      47,349

Exchangeable debenture      16,529

      63,878

Total borrowings

Amount due for settlement within 12 months      3,539

Amount due for settlement after 12 months      60,339

The carrying amounts of the Group’s borrowings as at 31 March 2008 are denominated in the following currencies:

  Pounds  Canadian US

  Sterling Euros Dollars Dollars Total

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Bank borrowings  14,305 11,330 16,817 4,897 47,349

Exchangeable debenture  16,529 – – – 16,529

  30,834 11,330 16,817 4,897 63,878

The directors consider that the carrying amount of interest bearing loans and borrowings approximates to their fair value.

The other principal features of the Group’s borrowings are as follows:

(i) The Group has two principal banking facilities:

(a) A North American loan facility of C$35.0 million and US$10.0 million as at 31 March 2008 with repayment due three years 
after initial draw down. 

(b) A European multi-currency facility of £25.6 million, including £20.1 million of term loan funding as at 31 March 2008. The term 
loan is repaid on a quarterly basis until 31 December 2010. 

(ii) Exchangeable debentures of £19.6 million were issued, at their fair value, on 9 January 2008. Interest and principal on the 
debentures are payable on maturity, which is three years from the issue date. The debentures are convertible into equity of 
Entertainment One Ltd. at an initial exchange price of £1.1348 per share at the holders’ option. The exchange price may be  
reset after 12 and 24 months from issue date. The fair value of the exchangeable debentures of £19.6 million was split into the 
embedded equity option and liability elements at inception and accounted for separately. The embedded equity option had a  
fair value at inception of £2.5 million and is re-measured at each reporting date (note 20). The liability element had a fair value  
of £17.1 million at inception and is accounted for using the amortised cost method.

(iii) At 31 March 2008, the Group had available £14.3 million of undrawn committed borrowing facilities in respect of which all 
conditions precedent had been met.

(iv) All interest bearing loans and borrowings are secured by the assets of the Group, which totals £295.0 million at 31 March 2008. 

The weighted average interest rates on all bank borrowings are not materially different from their nominal interest rates. The 
weighted average interest rate on all interest bearing loans and borrowings is 7.6%. 
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22. Provisions
    Royalty Restructuring

    provision provision Total

    £000 £000 £000

On acquisition of subsidiary     284 – 284

Additional provision in the period    4 894 898

Released in the period    (12) – (12)

Exchange difference    (4) 13 9

At 31 March 2008    272 907 1,179

Included in current liabilities      907

Included in non-current liabilities      272

      1,179

The royalty provision represents management’s best estimate of the Group’s liability to licensors based on past experience and 
industry knowledge.

The restructuring provision relates to the non-recurring restructuring, severance and warehouse closure costs to be incurred in 
delivery of cost-reduction measures.

23. Share capital
     31 March 31 March

     2008 2008

     C$ £

Authorised:

200,000,000 ordinary shares of C$0.01 each    2,000,000 

Issued and fully paid:

129,996,149 ordinary shares of C$0.01 each     1,299,961 586,670

The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carry no right to fixed income.

The Company was incorporated on 11 January 2007 and on the same date issued a subscriber share for C$1.

On 12 February 2007, the Company entered into a share split arrangement whereby each share of C$1 was subdivided into 100 
shares of C$0.01 each. Following the share split, the authorised share capital was increased by C$1,990,000 to C$2,000,000 
comprising 200,000,000 shares of C$0.01 each. 

On 29 March 2007, the Company was listed for trading on AIM and on the same date issued 80,000,000 shares for £1 each. The 
proceeds from this share issue were substantially used to fund the acquisition of the operations of Entertainment One Income Fund 
in Canada. In addition, 4,405,286 shares were issued on the same date for £1 each to the Employee Benefit Trust.

On 6 July 2007, the Company issued 27,587,011 shares at £1.07 each. The proceeds from this share issue were used to fund the 
acquisition of Contender Entertainment Group. Of these shares 7,353,366 were consideration shares issued to the management  
of Contender Entertainment Group. In addition, 3,190,000 shares were issued on the same date for £1.07 each to the Employee 
Benefit Trust.

On 31 July 2007, one of the Group’s subsidiaries, 4384768 Canada Inc. converted a £10,000,000 exchangeable debenture into 
shares of the Company. The principal and the interest accrued on this debenture were converted into 11,848,000 shares at 
£0.95 each. 

On 20 August 2007, the Company issued 67,200 shares at £1.07 each in relation to the acquisition of Seville Entertainment Inc.

On 10 January 2008, the Company issued 2,898,552 at £1.03 each. The proceeds from this share issue were used to fund the 
acquisition of RCV Entertainment BV. 
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24. Share premium
      Total

      £000

Premium arising on issue of new equity shares     123,238

Premium arising on consideration shares      7,833

Issue costs       (4,719)

Balance at 31 March 2008      126,352

25. Treasury shares
      Total

      £000

Acquired in the period      (7,819)

Balance at 31 March 2008      (7,819)

This represents the cost of treasury shares in Entertainment One Ltd. purchased in the market and held by the Entertainment One 
Ltd. Employee Benefit Trusts to satisfy the exercise of options under the Group’s share option schemes (note 37). At 31 March 2008 
the Trusts held 7,595,286 shares in the Company.

26. Warrant reserve
On completion of the acquisition of Entertainment One Income Fund 4 million share warrants were issued to Marwyn Neptune 
Fund. This has been accounted for as a share-based payment under IFRS 2 with a fair value of £639,000 (note 37).

27. Currency translation reserve
      Total

      £000

Exchange differences on translation of overseas subsidiaries    6,705

Balance at 31 March 2008      6,705

The currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of financial statements of 
overseas subsidiaries.

28. Retained earnings
      Total

      £000

Loss for the period      (8,555)

Credit to equity for equity-settled share-based payments     5,669

Balance at 31 March 2008      (2,886)

29. Acquisitions
Acquisitions are accounted for using the purchase method of accounting and are incorporated into the Group’s balance sheet at 
the fair value at the date of acquisition. The fair values of all acquisitions made during the current period are provisional awaiting final 
determination of the balances acquired.

The following acquisitions were made during the period:

Entertainment One Income Fund
On 29 March 2007, the Group acquired the entire operating business of Entertainment One Income Fund for a total consideration of 
£83.4 million (excluding directly attributable acquisition costs). Proceeds from the initial share placing on 29 March 2007 were used 
to fund part of the cash consideration of this acquisition.
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29. Acquisitions (continued)
Entertainment One Income Fund (continued)
The operating business of Entertainment One Income Fund was made up of three business units: Entertainment One Group, Koch 
Entertainment and CD Plus. Entertainment One Group is the largest distributor of DVDs, CDs and video games in Canada. Koch 
Entertainment exploits content rights, distributes home entertainment product and is the largest independent record label in the 
US. CD Plus owns a number of retail outlets across Canada.

The book and fair value of the net assets at the date of acquisition were as follows:
     Book value Fair value

     £000 £000

Net assets acquired:

 Intangible assets     40,957 40,957

 Investments      287 287

 Property, plant and equipment     3,875 3,875

 Deferred tax assets     1,542 1,542

 Inventories     34,511 34,511

 Investment in content     6,391 6,391

 Trade and other receivables     17,458 17,458

 Cash and cash equivalents     1,608 1,608

 Trade and other payables     (49,376) (49,376)

 Provision     (284) (284)

 Deferred tax liabilities     (2,689) (2,689)

     54,280 54,280

Goodwill arising on acquisition      33,787

Total consideration      88,067

Satisfied by:

 Cash consideration       83,390

 Directly attributable costs      4,677

      88,067

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:

 Cash consideration and costs associated with acquisition     (87,427)

 Cash and cash equivalents acquired      1,608

      (85,819)

On completion of the acquisition of Entertainment One Income Fund 4 million share warrants were issued to one of the Group’s 
advisors (note 26). This has been accounted for as a share-based payment under IFRS 2 with a fair value of £639,000 (note 37). 
This cost has been capitalised as a cost of the acquisition and has been included within directly attributable costs. 

This acquisition contributed £223.9 million to Group revenue for the period between the date of acquisition and 31 March 2008. 
Contribution to profit after tax in the post acquisition period cannot be calculated as it is impractical to allocate any costs, interest  
or tax as the assets of Navarre Entertainment Media Inc were incorporated into the existing operating business.
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29. Acquisitions (continued)
Contender Entertainment Group
On 5 July 2007, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Contender Limited (and its subsidiaries), the leading 
independent distributor of filmed entertainment on DVD in the UK, for a total consideration of £49.1 million (including a debt 
repayment of £3.9 million).

Of the total consideration £37.3 million was paid in cash (excluding directly attributable acquisition costs) and £7.9 million was 
satisfied by the issue of consideration shares to the management of Contender Entertainment Group. In addition, the bank 
borrowings of Contender Entertainment Group of £3.9 million were repaid following the acquisition. 

The book value and provisional fair value of the net assets at the date of acquisition were as follows:

     Book value Fair value

     £000 £000

Net assets acquired:

 Intangible assets     1,899 20,474

 Property, plant and equipment     147 147

 Deferred tax assets     1,502 1,502

 Inventories     1,144 1,144

 Investment in content     4,381 4,381

 Trade and other receivables     3,220 3,220

 Cash and cash equivalents     2,201 2,201

 Interest bearing loans and borrowings      (3,875) (3,875)

 Trade and other payables     (7,939) (7,938)

 Deferred tax liabilities     (258) (5,460)

     2,422 15,796

Goodwill arising on acquisition      30,916

Total consideration      46,712

Satisfied by:

 Cash consideration      37,337

 Fair value of consideration shares      7,868

 Directly attributable costs      1,507

      46,712

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:

 Cash consideration and costs associated with acquisition     (38,844)

 Cash and cash equivalents acquired      2,201

      (36,643)

Contender Entertainment Group contributed £18.6 million revenue and £3.9 million to the Group’s profit before tax for the period 
between the date of acquisition and 31 March 2008. 
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29. Acquisitions (continued)
Navarre Entertainment Media Inc
On 14 May 2007, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Navarre Entertainment Media Inc, a distributor of 
independent music labels in the United States, for a total cash consideration of US$6.5 million (£3.3 million). 

The book value and provisional fair value of the net assets of Navarre Entertainment Media Inc at the date of acquisition were  
as follows:
     Book value Fair value

     £000 £000

Net assets acquired:

 Intangible assets     – 5,409

 Inventories     915 915

 Trade and other receivables     438 438

 Trade and other payables     (4,110) (4,110)

     (2,757) 2,652

Goodwill arising on acquisition      716

Total consideration      3,368

Satisfied by:

 Cash      3,286

 Directly attributable costs      82

      3,368

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:

 Cash consideration and costs associated with acquisition     (3,368)

Navarre Entertainment Media Inc contributed £12.1 million of revenue to the Group between the date of acquisition and 31 March 
2008. It is not practicable to allocate any costs, interest or tax as the assets acquired have essentially been incorporated into the 
existing operating business.

For the period ended 31 March 2008
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29. Acquisitions (continued)
Seville Entertainment Inc
On 20 August 2007, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Seville Entertainment Inc (and its subsidiaries), a 
leading Canadian film distribution company and entertainment rights owner, for a total cash consideration of C$5.2 million 
(£2.5 million).

The book value and provisional fair value of the net assets of Seville Entertainment Inc at the date of acquisition were as follows:

     Book value Fair value

     £000 £000

Net assets acquired:

 Intangible assets     – 574

 Property, plant and equipment     29 29

 Deferred tax assets     106 106

 Inventories     590 590

 Investment in content     2,898 2,898

 Trade and other receivables     1,099 1,099

 Cash and cash equivalents     142 142

 Trade and other payables     (3,795) (3,795)

 Deferred tax liabilities     – (184)

     1,069 1,459

Goodwill arising on acquisition      1,204

Total consideration      2,663

Satisfied by:

 Cash      2,468

 Directly attributable costs      195

      2,663

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:

 Cash consideration and costs associated with acquisition     (2,663)

 Cash and cash equivalents acquired      142

      (2,521)

Seville Entertainment Inc contributed £4.4 million of revenue and an operating loss of £1.2 million to the Group’s result for the period 
between the date of acquisition and 31 March 2008. 
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29. Acquisitions (continued)
RCV Entertainment BV
On 10 January 2008, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of RCV Entertainment BV (and its subsidiaries), a leading 
independent film distributor in the Dutch and Belgian markets, for a total cash consideration of €41.5 million (£31.4 million). 

The book value and provisional fair value of the net assets of RCV Entertainment BV at the date of acquisition were as follows:

     Book value Fair value

     £000 £000

Net assets acquired:

 Intangible assets     – 12,584

 Property, plant and equipment     94 94

 Inventories     130 130

 Investment in content     21,365 21,365

 Trade and other receivables     6,589 6,589

 Cash and cash equivalents     875 875

 Trade and other payables     (18,330) (18,330)

 Deferred tax liabilities     – (3,018)

     10,723 20,289

Goodwill arising on acquisition      12,092

Total consideration      32,381

Satisfied by:

 Cash      31,363

 Directly attributable costs      1,018

      32,381

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:

 Cash consideration and costs associated with acquisition     (32,381)

 Cash and cash equivalents acquired      875

      (31,506)

RCV Entertainment BV contributed £5.4 million of revenue and a profit before tax of £0.8 million to the Group’s result for the period 
between the date of acquisition and 31 March 2008. 

Total contribution to Group revenue and operating loss
If all acquisitions had been completed on the first day of the current trading period, 29 March 2007, Group revenues for the period 
would have been £289.9 million and the Group’s operating EBITDA would have increased by £2.7 million to £25.4 million. 

The revenues and profits for Navarre Entertainment Media Inc are not included in the above disclosure because this transaction 
was in substance an asset purchase, with certain trading assets and liabilities being transferred into a holding company which was 
subsequently acquired by the Group.

Residual goodwill
The goodwill arising on these acquisitions is largely attributable to the anticipated profitability and market share of these new 
businesses, along with the deemed value of the workforce and infrastructure.

For the period ended 31 March 2008
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30. Contingent liabilities and commitments
Operating lease commitments
The Group leases various offices under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The leases have varying terms, escalation 
clauses and renewal rights.
      Period ended

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Minimum lease payments under operating leases recognised in income for the period   5,522

At the balance sheet date, the Group had outstanding commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating leases, which fall due as follows:
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Within one year      5,258

In the second to fifth years inclusive      12,494

After five years      3,487

      21,239

Future capital expenditure (including investment in content rights)
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Contracted for but not provided      11,779

31. Subsidiaries
Details of the Company’s principal subsidiary undertakings at 31 March 2008 are as follows:

  Country of Proportion

Name  incorporation held   Principal activity

Contender Limited* England 100% Content ownership

RCV Entertainment BV* Holland 100% Content ownership

Entertainment One Limited Partnership* Canada 100% Content ownership & distribution

Seville Pictures Inc.*  Canada 100% Content ownership

E1 Films Canada Inc.* Canada 100% Content ownership

Videoglobe 1 Inc.* Canada 100% Distribution

Koch Entertainment LP* US 100% Content ownership & distribution

Earl Street Finance kft Hungary 100% Investment company

4384768 Canada Inc.* Canada 49% Investment company

Earl Street Capital Inc.* US 100% Investment company

Seville Entertainment Inc.* Canada 100% Investment company

E-One UK Limited England 100% Investment company

The Movie Association BV* Holland 100% Investment company

* Owned through an intermediate holding company.

The proportion held is equivalent to the percentage of voting rights held. The Group also owns 100% of the non-voting shares  
of 4384768 Canada Inc. 

All of the above subsidiary undertakings have been consolidated in the Group financial statements under the acquisition method  
of accounting. 

4384768 Canada Inc. has been included as a subsidiary because management are in a position to direct the operations of this 
company. No minority interest is being recognised because the Group are entitled to all of the economic benefits through 
ownership of the non-voting equity. 
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32. Investment in joint ventures
Details of the Company’s joint ventures at 31 March 2008 are as follows:

  Country of Proportion

Name  incorporation held   Principal activity

One Voice Media Inc.  Canada 51%   Advertising

Effect of proportional consolidation of joint ventures
The following presents, on a condensed basis, the effect of including joint ventures in the Group financial statements using 
proportional consolidation:
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Revenue      781

Cost of sales      (206)

Gross profit      575

Administrative expenses      (106)

Operating profit      469

Net financing income      1

Profit before tax      470

Income tax expense       (147)

Profit after tax      323

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Property, plant and equipment      19

Cash and cash equivalents      290

Trade and other receivables      173

Total assets      482

Trade and other payables      4

Current tax liabilities      147

Equity shareholders’ funds      331

Total equity and liabilities      482
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33. Employee benefits
The average monthly number of employees (including executive directors) was:
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      Number

Canada      1,152

United States      227

United Kingdom      43

Rest of Europe      45

      1,467

Their aggregate remuneration comprised:
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Wages and salaries      26,359

Share-based payment charges      5,797

Social security costs      2,519

Pension costs      606

      35,281

Included within wages and salaries are termination payments totalling £0.4 million.

34. Directors and key management compensation
The remuneration of the directors and members of the Operating Executive, who are the key management personnel of the Group, 
is set out below in aggregate for each of the categories specified in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures.
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Short-term employee benefits      1,877

Share-based payments      3,303

      5,180

Further details of directors emoluments (unaudited) can be found in the Directors Remuneration Report on pages 28 to 29.
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35. Related party transactions
Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, have been eliminated on consolidation and are 
not disclosed in this note. 

Marwyn Neptune Fund held 35,831,789 ordinary shares in the Company as at 31 March 2008, amounting to 27.6% of the issued 
share capital of the Company. In addition, Marwyn Neptune Fund holds warrants over 4,000,000 ordinary shares. Marwyn Neptune 
Fund is deemed to be a related party of Entertainment One Ltd. by virtue of this significant shareholding. 

Marwyn Neptune Fund received an underwriting fee of £0.2 million with respect to the initial share placing on 29 March 2007. 

On 5 July 2007, the Group borrowed £2.5 million from Marwyn Neptune Fund. Interest accrues annually on this loan at a rate of 
LIBOR plus 6.75%. This loan, principal and accrued interest, was repaid on 9 January 2008. On the same date, Marwyn Neptune 
Fund participated in the issue of exchangeable debentures by the Company when it purchased £5.1 million. The terms and 
conditions of these exchangeable debentures are described in note 21. 

David Williams and James Corsellis are partners of Marwyn Capital LLP, partners of Marwyn Investment Management LLP, 
directors of Marwyn Partners Limited and directors of Marwyn Investments Group Limited and are therefore deemed to be related 
parties of Entertainment One Ltd. by virtue of a common director or member. 

During the period the Company paid fees of £1.2 million to Marwyn Capital LLP for corporate finance advisory services under the 
terms of their advisory agreement pursuant to which Marwyn Capital agreed to provide general strategic and corporate financial 
services to the Company for a fixed monthly fee of £15,000 plus expenses with additional fees for each acquisition to be agreed. 

During the period the Group expensed fees of £75,484 to Marwyn Partners Limited for office and infrastructure costs under the 
terms of their arrangement pursuant to which Marwyn Partners provides temporary accommodation and associated back office 
support services (such as secretarial and IT support service). The arrangement is in place until the Company makes permanent 
arrangements and is terminable by either party on one month’s notice. 

The Group owed Marwyn Partners Limited £4,466 and Marwyn Capital LLP £28,121 as at 31 March 2008. The amounts 
outstanding are unsecured and will be settled in cash. No guarantees have been given or received.

Mark Trachuk is a partner of Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP, the Group’s Canadian lawyers. The Group incurred fees of £1.2 million 
during the period ended 31 March 2008. The Group owed Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP £129,167 as at 31 March 2008. 

A company in which Darren Throop directly and/or indirectly owns an interest is the landlord of a retail store front location used by 
the retail division in Halifax, Nova Scotia. The amount paid during the period was £23,182.

During the period payments of £0.7 million were made to One Voice Media Inc., a joint venture of the Group (note 32). The Group 
was owed £22,402 by One Voice Media Inc. as at 31 March 2008.

36. Events after the balance sheet date
There were no significant post balance sheet events.
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37. Share-based payments
Equity-settled share schemes
The Group has a number of share option schemes and Employee Benefit Trusts for its employees and directors. Details of grants  
to directors during the period are given in the Directors’ Remuneration Report on page 29. 

The share-based payment charge for equity-settled share schemes for the period ended 31 March 2008 was £5.7 million. 

The share options in issue as at 31 March 2008 were as follows:
    Number Date Exercise

Option scheme    granted granted price

Executive Share Plan
US participants    2,202,643 2007 –

US participants    625,000 2007 111.5 pence

Canadian participants    6,542,021 2007 0.5 pence

Canadian participants    125,000 2008 103.5 pence

Other participants    1,437,264 2008 103.5 pence

Employee Benefit Trusts
No 1    2,577,643 2007 –

No 1    50,000 2008 –

No 2    2,552,000 2007 –

No 2    638,000 2008 –

    16,749,571  

The contractual life of an option under these schemes is between 3 and 5 years. The weighted average contractual life remaining of 
the options in existence at the end of the period was 3.4 years and their weighted average exercise price was 14 pence.

A summary of the movement in share options during the period ended 31 March 2008 is as follows:

    Executive Employee 

Number of share options    Share Plan Benefit Trust Total

Granted during the period    11,262,324 5,817,643 17,079,967

Forfeited during the period    (293,685) – (293,685)

Exercised during the period    (36,711) – (36,711)

Outstanding at the end of the period    10,931,928 5,817,643 16,749,571

Exercisable at the end of the period    1,231,560 688,087 1,919,647

There are certain performance criteria to be met before share options are exercisable with 33.3% of the options vesting in tranches 
over a three year performance period, 33.3% vesting dependent on performance against annual EBITDA targets and the remainder 
vesting dependent on share price targets.

All share options vest in accordance with these performance criteria with the exception of 375,000 of shares granted by the 
Employee Benefit Trusts. These shares vest in tranches over a two year performance period. 
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37. Share-based payments (continued)
Equity-settled share schemes (continued)
    2007

    Executive Employee

Weighted average exercise price (in pence)    Share Plan Benefit Trust Total

Outstanding at the end of the period    21.5 – 14.0

Exercisable at the end of the period    0.5 – 0.3

Fair value of share options
The fair value of share options granted during the period ended 31 March 2008 was calculated using the Binomial model.  
The inputs to this model were: 
     2007

     Executive Employee

     Share Plan Benefit Trust

Fair value at measurement date      69.7 pence 84.7 pence

Weighted average share price      102.2 pence 105.7 pence

Weighted average exercise price     20.8 pence –

Expected volatility      30.4% 29.9%

Expected life     3.3 years 2.9 years

Dividend yield      – –

Risk free interest rate     5.1% 5.4%

The expected volatility is based on the historic volatility of businesses comparable to the Company over a period of time equal in 
length to the relevant expected life of the option and ending at the date of grant. The expected life used in the model is based on 
management’s best estimate of the average expected time period for the exercise of an option by its holder. 

Cash-settled share-based payments
The carrying amount of the liability relating to the cash-settled options under the Canadian deferred bonus scheme at 31 March 
2008 is £0.1 million, which equates to the charge in the income statement for the period. 22,026 cash-settled options under this 
scheme vested during the period ended 31 March 2008. 7,342 of these shares were exercised and 14,684 were forfeited during  
the period.

Until this liability is settled it is remeasured at each reporting date with changes in fair value recognised in the income statement.

Other share-based payment awards 
On completion of the acquisition of Entertainment One Income Fund 4 million share warrants were issued to one of the Group’s 
advisors. The conditions for exercising these are 50% when the share price reaches £1.25 and the remaining 50% when the share 
price reaches £1.50.

The fair value of the share warrants was determined using a binomial option pricing model. Awards have been valued using an 
assumed exercise behaviour that recognises the exercise restrictions.
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38. Financial risk management 
The Group’s overall risk management programme seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on its financial performance and 
focuses on mitigation of the unpredictability of financial markets as they affect the Group. 

The Group’s activities expose it to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. These risks are managed by 
the Chief Financial Officer under policies approved by both the Board and the Audit Committee, which are summarised below.

Interest rate management 
The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets and the Group’s borrowings are at floating rates. The exposure to fluctuating 
interest rates is managed by capping portions of debt using interest rate collars, which aims to optimise net finance expense and 
reduce excessive volatility in reported earnings. At 31 March 2008 the longest term of any debt held by the Group was until 2011. 

A simultaneous 1% increase in the Group’s variable interest rates in each of Pounds Sterling, Euros, US Dollars and Canadian 
Dollars at the end of March 2008, would result in a £0.4 million decrease to the Group’s profit before tax and a decrease of 1% 
would result in a £0.5 million increase to the Group’s profit before tax. The difference is due to the impact of the interest rate collars. 

Foreign currency risk management
The Group has significant investment in overseas operations. The majority of the Group’s operations are domestic within their 
country of operation. The Group seeks to create a natural hedge of this exposure through its policy of aligning approximately the 
currency composition of its net borrowings with its forecast operating cash flows. 

At the moment the Group only undertakes foreign currency transaction hedging for very significant transactions. The Group’s policy 
is to translate profits of overseas operations using average exchange rates. However, it is the Group’s policy not to hedge exposure 
arising from profit translation.

The following table illustrates the Group sensitivity to fluctuations in the major currencies in which it transacts. Sensitivity is 
calculated on financial assets and liabilities as of 31 March denominated in non-functional currencies for all operating units within 
the Group.

The percentage movement applied to each currency is based on management’s measurement on foreign exchange rate risk. 

      31 March 2008

      Income statement 

      +/– £000

Pounds Sterling +/– 5% increase      50

US Dollars +/– 5% increase      (256)

Canadian Dollars +/– 5% increase      52

Euros +/– 5% increase      567

Counterparty risk management
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to 
customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. The Group controls credit risk by entering into financial 
instruments only with highly credit-rated authorised counterparties which are reviewed and approved regularly by the Board. 
Counterparties’ positions are monitored on a regular basis to ensure that they are within the approved limits and there are no 
significant concentrations of credit risks.
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38. Financial risk management (continued)
Counterparty risk management (continued)
The Group considers its maximum exposure to credit risk as follows:
      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Cash and cash equivalents      16,484

Trade and other receivables       23,467

      39,951

Liquidity risk management
The Group maintains a prudent liquidity risk management position by having sufficient cash and availability of funding through an 
adequate amount of committed credit facilities. Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Group’s liquidity reserve on the basis 
of expected cash flows. At 31 March 2008, the undrawn uncommitted facility amount is £14.3 million. 

The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities which will be settled on a net basis into relevant maturity groupings based 
on the remaining period at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the 
contractual undiscounted cash flows.
    Trade and Interest bearing

    other payables borrowings Total

Amount due for settlement:    £000 £000 £000

Within one year    83,210 6,751 89,961

One to two years     277 6,546 6,823

Two to five years     – 69,665 69,665

    83,487 82,962 166,449

Interest on borrowings is calculated based on borrowings held at the balance sheet date without taking into account any potential 
future drawdowns. Floating rate interest is estimated using spot rates as at the balance sheet date. 

The exchangeable debentures are convertible to equity at the option of the holders at any time before the redemption date in 
January 2011. If not converted at this date or redeemed earlier, they will be redeemed at principal plus accrued interest at the 
contractual redemption date. As such, these debentures have been classified in the two to five year band. 

Derivative contracts include interest rate collars which are settled net. There are no expected cash flows on the interest rate collars 
based on spot interest rates as at the balance sheet date. 

Financial liabilities denominated in currencies other than Pounds Sterling are converted to Pounds Sterling using closing exchange 
rates as of the balance sheet date. 
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38. Financial risk management (continued)
Capital risk management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns 
for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to optimise the weighted average cost of capital and tax efficiency subject 
to maintaining sufficient financial flexibility to undertake its investment plans.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of a leverage ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt  
is calculated as total interest bearing loans and borrowings (as shown in the consolidated balance sheet) less cash and cash 
equivalents. Total capital is calculated as “equity” as shown in the consolidated balance sheet plus net debt. The leverage ratio  
as at 31 March 2008 is:
      Period ended 

      31 March 

      2008

      £000

Interest bearing loans and borrowings      63,878

Cash and cash equivalents      (16,484)

Net debt       47,394

Total capital       170,972

Leverage ratio      27.7%

Management has reviewed the year end leverage ratio and finds it appropriate based on the profile of the Group. 

39. Classification of financial instruments
The tables below split financial instruments by category:
     Carrying value Fair value

     £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents        16,484  16,484

Loans and receivables: 

 Trade and other receivables (note 17)     23,467 23,467 

Total financial assets     39,951 39,951

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:

 Interest bearing loans and borrowings (note 21)       (63,878) (63,878) 

 Trade and other payables (note 19)       (83,487)  (83,487)  

Held for trading financial liabilities:

 Other financial liabilities (note 20)     (3,038) (3,038)

Total financial liabilities     (150,403) (150,403) 
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